





LUBRICATION

10 Hours
10 Hours
10 Hours
10 Hours
Each End
Of First
Stage

26

10 Hours
8 Zerks

10 Hours
2 Per Hopper

10 Hours
4 Zerks

10 Hours



ASSEMBLY

The following instructions are provided for
assembly of the Kinze double frame planter.
Please read through the instructions prior to
assembly. Becoming familiar with the procedures
before actual set up will facilitate smoother
assembly and possibly save time by eliminating
backtracking. Although there may be procedures
for assembly other than those shown, caution
should be taken to avoid unnecessary risk o com-
pensate for the extra time it takes to safely per-
form each step.

Prior to starting, inspect all components for
possible damage incurred during shipment.
Notify the freight or carrier agent immediately of
any damage found. Any parts shortages should be
noted and reported to Kinze Manufacturing, Inc.
immediately.

Since the assembly instructions which follow
are written for several sizes and configurations of
units, they are divided into major components
which are interchangeable. The interchangeabili-
ty designed into each Kinze planter simplifies
assembly as well as operation, service, and parts
availability for any size and model unit.

HARDWARE

All bolts furnished with the planter are SAE
Grade 5 unless otherwise noted. The 8 bolts used
to mount the markers are SAE grade 2 for added
shear protection. All bolts are distinguished by
the radial lines on the bolt head. (See chart
below).

In many cases bolts have been pre-installed in
the holes in which they go during assembly. It is
suggested that bolts be left somewhat loose until
parts have been assembled. This especially ap-
plies to bearing flanges, idler sprockets, etc. Then
tighten all bolts to the torque value specified
below unless otherwise noted.

Navig Jock | DRY TORQUE VALUES - Ft. Lbs.
be tahton | Bolt | Grade 2 | Grade 5 | Grade 8
ed to ap-| Dia. No Three Six
proximately Radial Radial Radial
20"“’/:) un tosf Lines Lines Lines
; :

SOl O 1D
lubricated
prior to in-| 5/16” 11 17 25
stallation | 3/g" 23 35 45
should be v
torqued to 1/2 55 85
70% of | 5/8” 170
value shown | 3/4” 300
in chart. 1”7 670

11/4” 910

FRAME ASSEMBLY

1. Place the partially assembled planter shipping
bundle in your selected assembly area.

2. Unband the planter shipping bundle and in-
spect for damage.

Each bundle should contain:
A. Basic frame assembly
B. Hitch assembly
C. Two marker assemblies
D. Two marker blades

Also open the two boxes containing the hydraulic
hoses and hardware.

27



ASSEMBLY

Outer Support
Bracket

Rock Shaft .
Lift Cylinder Cylinder Lock-Up

Spacer
Sleeve

Outer Support
Bracket

U-Bolt

@

S
\ Frame Assembiy

/

-

Lift Chain

Hitch Rock Shaft
Extension Center Supports

Mount Sequencing Valve And
Aluminum Block Here

Hose Clamps

LN e

Jackstand _>

Adjustable Hitch 1x3 Y%2"Cap Marker
Clevis Screws Pad

28



ASSEMBLY

3. While supporting the frame with an overhead
hoist or front end loader, remove the bolts
which fasten the frame to the skid. Carefuily
lower the planter frame assembly to a horizon-
tal position. Level the planter frame

4. Support the front of the planter frame and bolt
on the tongue assembly using 1” x 3 1/2” cap
screws, lock washers and hex nuts. Tighten
bolts securely to specified torque value.

A. When optional pusher units are being us-
ed, bolt the tongue extension in place us-
ing 1” x 3 1/2” cap screws, lock washers
and hex nuts.

B. Install center pusher row unit.

C. Bolt tongue to hitch extension using 17" x 3
1/2” cap screws, lock washers and hex
nuts.

5. Remove the jackstand from the storage posi-
tion and place it on the hitch to support the
planter.

NOTE: Depending upon the planter size the
planter is equipped with either single or double
folding markers.

6. Mount the marker assemblies to the planter
frame.

A. Single fold markers are preassembled
with the exception of the marker blade.
Bolt the single fold marker assembiy to
the mounting pad using four 1/2” x 2”
Grade 2 cap screws, lock washers and hex
nuts on each side. Right and left is deter-
mined by the blade spindle projecting for-
ward.

AWARNING: Always leave the marker
assembly laying in the horizontal position or
secure with the safety lock-up pin, when the
markers are in up position.

B. On planters using double fold markers,
bolt the first stage with the pre-assembled
cylinder to the mounting pad using four
172”7 x 2” Grade 2 cap screws, lock
washers and hex nuts on each side.

C. Attach the pre-assembled second stage
with pivot pin and cotter pins. Right and
left is determined by the blade spindle pro-
jecting forward.

NOTE: We recommend that you do not connect
the rod end of the cylinder to the second stage un-
til the hydraulic hoses have been assembled and
cycled.

7.

Remove the plugs from all cylinder ports.
Depending upon the planter model you are
assembling, see Hydraulic System pages in the
Parts Section of this manual for fitting and
hose information.

NOTE: Refer to dual or single valve system as ap-
plicable.

IMPORTANT: The flow control valves must be in-
stalled with arrows pointed toward tractor.

8.

10.

29

Mount the sequencing valve, flow control and
aluminum manifold block assembly on the
planter frame center section using the holes
provided. 4 row 30, 6 row 30 and wide and 8 row
30 models with the dry fertilizer attachment re-
quire the use of a special offset bracket for
mounting the manifold block. This bracket is in-
cluded in the dry fertilizer package.

. Connect the hoses that run from the sequenc-

ing valve and aluminum manifold block to the
tractor. On dual valve units route the specified
hoses for the lift cylinders around valve and
along the hitch using the hose clamps to
secure all hoses.

Install the proper fittings into the lift cylinders
and connect the correct hoses as shown in the
Parts Section of this manual.



ASSEMBLY

NOTE: The fittings should be angled to allow for
movement during operation.

11. Connect the hoses from both lift cylinders us-
ing the “T” fitting as shown. Route the hose
from the left side lift cylinder through the hole
in the bearing support bracket and secure with
nylon tie straps.

12. Using the specified hoses connect the “T” fit-
tings to the proper coupling at the hitch as
shown in the Parts Section of this manual.

13. Connect the marker hoses to the proper fittings
on the sequence valve and aluminum manifold
block.

14. Route the hoses along the planter frame and at-
tach marker cylinders using the correct fittings.

NOTE: Angle the marker cylinder fittings to allow
for movement during operation.

Secure hoses with nylon tie straps.

NOTE: When pusher unit rockshaft lift package is
used additional hoses and fittings are required.

15. Prime the hydraulic system.

CAUTION: Disconnect the rod end of both

marker cylinders before cycling the
cylinders. The flow control valves must be ad-
justed to prevent damage to the marker assembly.
Loosen the lock nut on each knurled adjustment
knob and screw the adjustment all the way clos-
ed. Open each valve approximately 1/2 turn. Cycle
the hydraulic systems several times with the
cylinder rods disconnected to purge all air from
the hydraulic system. After the cylinders are
operating smoothly, attach the rod end of each
cylinder.

16. The sequencing valve is used to alternate the
marker raise and lowering automatically.

17. The flow control valves are used to regulate the
speed of the marker.

IMPORTANT: The flow control valves must be in-
stalled with the arrow pointed toward the tractor.

AWARNING: Always stand clear of the marker
assemblies when in operation.

18. Attach the 16” blade to the hub using the pre-
installed bolts. Be sure to alternate bolts while
tightening to avoid distorting the blades shape
or breaking the marker hub.

NOTE: The marker blade is installed so the con-
cave side of the blade is outward to throw dirt
away from the grease seals. To provide further
variation in the width of the marker, the spindie
bracket is slotted so the hub and blade can be
angled to throw more or less dirt.

A WARNING: Always position marker lock-ups
in “safety” position when transporting or storing
planter. See Safety Precaution.

19. Marker Adjustment

To determine the correct length at which to set
the marker assemblies, multiply the number of
rows by the row spacing in inches. This pro-
vides the total planting width. Then adjust the
marker extension so that the distance from the
marker blade to the center line of the planter is
equal to the total planting width previously ob-
tained. Both the planter and marker assembly
should be lowered to the ground when
measurements are being taken. Also, the
measurement should be taken from the point
where the blade contacts the ground. Adjust
right and left marker assemblies equally and
securely tighten clamping bolts. An example of
marker length adjustment follows:

Number of Rows X Dimension
Row Spacing (Inches) = between
planter
center line
6 x 30" = 180" marker and marker
dimension blade

ROW UNITS
See Kinze Row Unit Manual for row unit mounting
instructions.

30



ASSEMBLY

FRAME MOUNTED COULTER 2. Lift bar into position and attach end mounting

ASSEMBLY brackets to toolbar with 5” x 7” x 3/4” U-bolts,
Mark out row spacing. Bolt the coulter moun- lock washers and hex nuts.

ting bracket to the frame. See illustration for pro-

per location of parts. Remove the unit mounting 3. Secure center of fertilizer bar to the mounting

angles from the row unit. Bolt the parallel arms of bracket located on the underside of the hitch

the row unit to the coulter mounting bracket. using 2%2” x 2%"” U-bolts, lock washers and

Mdount coulter blade on the hub with bolts provid- hex nuts provided. ’

ed.

The coulter blade can be adjusted laterally by
repositioning the shims.

WARNING: The coulter arm is under spring
tension. That tension must be released before the
coulter blade is adjusted laterally. Measure spring
length so the proper tension can be attained when
the unit is reassembled.

On 6 row wide and all 8 row units, a fertilizer bar
stabilizer is installed midway between the hitch
and the end of the planter of each side. Each
stabilizer bar is attached to the toolbar with two
57 x 7" x 5/18"” U-bolts, lock washers and hex nuts.
Attach the opener bar end with two 2 1/2” x 2 1/2”
U-bolts.

DRY AND LIQUID FERTILIZER
ATTACHMENT

Fertilizer Bar Installation -

1. Attach bar end brackets to the fertilizer bar with
1/2 x 4 cap screws, lock washers and hex nuts.

31



ASSEMBLY

Double Disk Openers

Both the liquid and dry fertilizer attachments use
the same 15” double disk openers. Attach drop
tubes to each opener by positioning the bottom of
the tube on the drop tube retainer and attaching
the top of the tube with one 5/16” x 1 1/2” cap
screw and locknut.

Liquid ﬁ

Attach disk openers to the fertilizer bar so that
disks are positioned two inches to the side of the
row unit openers. When installing openers for dry
fertilizer, position the opener on the side nearest
the hopper outlet.

The down pressure springs on the double disk
openers are factory preset at 250 pounds, but may
be further adjusted for various soil conditions. To
adjust spring tension, loosen the jam nut with a
15/16” wrench and adjust the tension adjustment
bolt with a 1” wrench. Turning the adjustment bolt
clockwise increases down pressure. Retighten
the jam nut upon completion of tension adjust-
ment.

WARNING: Do not operate the double disk
openers at full down pressure tension when plan-
ting in rocky ground. Chipping of the disk blades
may occur.

32

Dry Fertilizer
Transmission And
Drive Installation

1. Attach fertilizer transmission to front toolbar
with two 7" x 5” x 5/8” U-bolts, lock washers
and hex nuts. The transmission is positioned
on the planter centerline on 4 and 8 row models
and to the left of center on 6 row models.

2. Loosen lock collars and slide drive shaft to the
left to allow for installation of mounting sup-
port bracket and 16 tooth drive sprocket.

NOTE: On 8 row wide models the shaft is in two
pieces and the left side need only be removed.

3. Either of two styles of support bracket may be
supplied. To determine which style you have,
locate either a 10”7 x 14" bearing support
bracket ora 5” x 10 1/4” idler mounting bracket
in your dry fertilizer package. Style A uses the
bearing support bracket while Style B uses the
idler mounting bracket. 6 row models always
use Style A. 4 and 8 row models may use Style
A or B.

4. On Style A models assemble 7/8” hex bore
bearing and flangettes on new bearing support
bracket supplied. On 6 row models install the
new bearing support bracket to the left of
center line and behind the fertilizer transmis-
sion. On 4 and 8 row models replace the center
bearing support with the new one provided. The
idler bracket and the 16 tooth drive and 32 tooth
driven sprocket located on the outer side of the
fertilizer tranmission must be in alignment. The
idler assembly will be located on the support
bracket on the side opposite the U-bolt moun-
ting angle.



ASSEMBLY

On Style B models install idler mounting
bracket to existing center bearing support bracket
using same hardware used to mount flangettes to
center bearing support. Locate so idler which will
be mounted to the idler mounting brakcet and 16
tooth drive and 32 tooth driven sprocket located
on the outer side of the fertilzer tranmission will
be in alignment. The mounting bracket and idler
assembly may be located on either side of the
bearing support bracket depending on location
access and alignment.

5. Slide drive shaft through bearing support
bracket and install 16 tooth drive sprocket and
lock coliar. After drive shaft is back in place
slide lock collars into position and tighten.

6. Install idler assembly on the mounting support
bracket with 1/2” x 1 1/2” carriage bolt. Position
internal-external lock washer, flat washer and
second internal-external lock washer between
idler and drive support.

7. Install drive chain between drive shaft and
transmission. Pivot idler to provide sufficient
tension and tighten mounting bolt. Make sure
rollers turn freely.

8. Tighten all hardware.

Hopper Installation - All Models

1. Install the hopper mounting brackets on the
planter so hoppers will be centered over every
two rows. Do not tighten attachment bolts at
this time.

NOTE: On 6 row models the hopper mounting
brackets for the center hopper assembly must be
changed around to accomodate the hitch.

33

2. Remove the cotter pin and flat washer from one
end of the fertilizer shaft and slide the entire
assembly through the outlet housing into the
hopper. Secure in place by reinstalling the
washer and cotter pin. Check rotation to make
sure the auger springs will carry fertilizer to the
outer ends of the hopper when in operation. If
rotation is wrong, remove the auger assembly,
turn it 180° and reinstall. Be certain auger turns
freely.

3. Install auger shields over augers and secure in
place with two hair pin clips on each.

4. Install two hopper braces in each hopper with
bolts provided. Each brace is drilled for installa-
tion of a rubber lid strap. Make sure this hole is
closest to the front of the hopper. Place one of
the rubber washers between each end of the
brace and the inside surface of the hopper. At-
taching bolts should be installed with the head
to the outside of the hopper and a flat washer
between the head and the outside hopper sur-
face.




ASSEMBLY

5. Position the hopper lid so the latches will be to
the front of the hopper and install two rubber
straps between hopper braces and underside of
lid. Install a rubber washer between the bolt
head and the rubber strap...and a lock washer
and nut on the underside of the braces. The bolt
hoiding the strap to the lid should have a flat
washer under the bolt head on the lid top...and
a flat washer, lock washer and hex nut next to
the strap on the bottom side of the lid.

6. Install the hoppers on the hopper mounts with
the round hole in the saddle toward the front.
Attach the front side of the hopper to the mount
with two 7/16” x 3 clevis pins and cotter pins.

7. Install coupler/drive shafts beginning at the
transmission and working outward toward each
end. Refer to Dry Fertilizer Coupler pages in
Parts Section of this manual for coupler sizes
and locations. Slide the square end of the
coupler over the auger shaft so that at least
3/4” of the shaft extends into the coupler. At-
tach opposite end of the coupler/drive and
round insect with a 3/16” cotter pin. Four holes
in the auger shaft allows for 1 1/2” or 3” to ex-
tend beyond the end of the hopper. In most in-
stallations the short end is toward the
transmission. On coupler/drive shafts between
two hoppers, a square insert is used in place of
the round insert. Make sure all coupler/drive
shafts are installed with the cotter pin nearest
the transmission.

8.

10.

Once the coupler/drive shafts have been con-
nected, bolt the rear of the hopper saddle to the
hopper support with two 1/2” x 1 1/4” cap
screws.

. Align all hoppers and the transmission both

horizontally and vertically and tighten all moun-
ting bolts. Slots in the transmission and moun-
ting bracket allow for up and down and forward
and backward adjustment.

Connect all fertilizer drop tubes between hop-
per outlets and double disk opener drop tubes.
Make sure tubes are straight; and secure with
hose clamps.

34



ASSEMBLY

Liquid Fertilizer
Squeeze Pump and Drive Installation

1. Attach squeeze pump mounting plate to center
section of planter as shown, using 3/8” x 1 3/4”
cap screws, flat washerS, lock washers and
nuts. Two smaller 3” x 8 1/2” plates are used on
the under side of the frame to sandwich the
plate onto the frame. The right hand hardware
also mounts the squeeze pump. On 8 row
models the left hand hardware mounts the
squeeze pump, but on 4 and 6 row models 3/8”
x 17 cap screws are used to bolt the narrower
pump onto the plate using special holes in the
plate.

2. Do not tighten bolts at this time.

3. Install sprocket adapter, selected driver
sprocket and sprocket retainer on left side of
squeeze pump.

4. Placing a straight edge ruler along the side of
the driven sprocket, mark a point on the hex
drive shaft in direct alignment with the squeeze
pump sprocket.

5. Cut the hex drive shaft approximately 4” to the
left of the mark. Loosen the lock collars and
slide the left hand piece of the shaft out.

NOTE: On 8 row wide models the shaft is already
in two pieces and the coupler is provided.

6. Install sprocket adapter, selected drive
spr?cket and sprocket retainer on the hex
shaft.

7. Install 3” coupler with set screws and center
over cut shaft. Tighten set screws.

8. Install drive chain between squeeze pump drive
and driven sprockets. Slide squeeze pump and
mounting bracket forward to obtain approx-
imately 1/2” deflection of the drive chain.

9. Tighten all hardware.

Tank and Hose Installation

1. Attach two tank saddle brackets for each tank
on toolbar and fertilizer bar with 1/2” U-bolts
around fertilizer bar and 5/8”° U-bolts around
tool bar.

2. Attach tank saddle to tank saddle bracket with
four 1/2” x 1 1/2” cap screws.

NOTE: Two sets of front mounting holes are pro-
vided for installation of 100 or 150 gallon tank sad-
dles.

35



ASSEMBLY

3. Install outlet elbow in bottom of each tank. 7. Cut approximately 2” out of left hose and in-

stall second 1 1/4” hose barb tee. Then attach

4. Install tanks and tank pads on tank saddles sufficient length of hose to extend to outer end
with straps and J-bolts, lock washers and hex of tank for quick fill attachment.

nuts as shown.

8. Attach quick fill bracket with threaded pipe fit-

5. Attach a short piece of 1 1/4” hose to each ting to fertilizer bar end bracket as shown.

outlet elbow and then install adapter fittings

and shut-off ball valve. 9. Assemble male adapter, 1 1/4” ball valve, pipe

nipple and quick fill fitting to bracket as shown.
NOTE: The 1 1/4” hose for connecting tanks to
squeeze pumps is provided in a roll and must be 10. Connect 1 1/4” hose between squeeze pump in-

cut to length. Attach hose to each fitting or con- take manifold and barb tee which connects
nection with hose clamps provided. tanks. Install rubber plugs in unused manifold
inlets. '

11. Connect fertilizer hoses between squeeze
pump outlet manifold and double disk openers.
The plastic hose comes in a roll and must be
cut to length for each row. Begin with the two
outside first, allowing enough hose for up and
down movement of disk openers.

12. Secure all hoses to the planter frame with nylon
tie straps.

6. Attach additional 1 1/4” hose to each ball valve
to extend to center of planter. Then join hoses
from each tank with 1 1/4” hose barb tee.

NOTE: Make sure hoses between tanks and front
of squeeze pump are long enough to aliow for-
ward movement of the squeeze pump. This is im-
portant to allow for chain tension adjustment.

36



ASSEMBLY

OPTIONAL PUSHER ROW UNIT

Use the following additional assembly instruc-

tions when the Kinze Double Frame Planter is
equipped with optional pusher row units.

1.

The mounting of the center row unit and tongue
extension was covered in item 4 of the general
assembly instructions.

2. When the pusher row unit lift assist is to be us-
ed, insert both rock shafts into the pivot
bushing on the tongue extension. The shorter
rock shaft goes on the right side of the planter.
Grease at this time.

3.

AT T L —

Slide the outer support brackets into the rock
shafts and clamp to frame with U-bolts provid-
ed. Grease at this time.

NOTE: Do not tighten nuts at this time.

4.

Clamp rock shaft center supports to frame in
approximate equal spacing with U-bolts provid-
ed. Adjustment of the center supports will have
to be made after pusher units are mounted to
the front of the planter bar.

Bolt the two sections of the rock shaft together
using a 1/2” x 4 1/2” cap screw, spacer sleeve
and lock nut.

Insert the rod end of the cylinder and secure
with cylinder pin and cotter keys.

Refer to the corresponding page of the parts
section and connect the hydraulic hoses and
fittings to the rock shaft cylinder.

8. Mount the pusher units to the planter frame as

per instructions in Kinze Row Unit Manual.

. Assemble and connect lift chains to the pusher
row units.
”

NOTE: If using special 10” row spacing refer to
“Special 10” Row Spacing” assembly instruc-
tions at this time.

10.

11.

12.

Loosen lock collars and slide 7/8” drive shaft to
left side of planter so the shaft clears right
hand bearing support plate.

Install lock collar, 32 tooth sprocket with hub
on the right and three machine bushings on
right hand end of shaft.

Slide shaft back through bearing sprocket
plate, machine bushings, ratchet sprocket, and
into coupler. Press 32 tooth sprocket against
plate and tighten lock collar.

37



ASSEMBLY

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Remove the top stationary idler sprocket bolt
and replace with idler assembly and three
machine bushings.

Attach the front pusher unit transmission to the
right hand outer end of the front frame. The 32
tooth sprocket on the main drive shaft and the
32 tooth sprocket preassembled on the front
pusher drive transmission must align with each
other.

Connect the two sprockets with the chain pro-
vided.

Insert the front drill shaft thru 7/8” hex bore
bearing sprockets on pusher units from the left
side.

Put a lock collar on the front drill shaft before
inserting shaft into the bottom bearing
assembly on the front transmission. On the
shaft extending into the transmission, mount
the desired drive snrocket and insert lynch pin.

e e B

5

[

18.

19.

20.

38

21.

23.

Press the lower transmission shaft with
sprocket against the bearing and tighten lock
collar.

Connect the upper and lower sprockets of the
front transmission with drive chain. See decal
on transmission for chain routing.

On 8 row wide models two front drill shafts are
used with a coupler and lock collars connec-
ting and securing the two sections of shaft.

Align the front drill shaft for the pusher row unit
and tighten the bearing sprocket on each row
unit.

. Rotate drive and drill lines and check for bind-

ing shafts, sprockets and chains. Make sure
nylon rollers turn freely.

Recheck and tighten all hardware.

Special 10” Row Spacing

Cut 7/8” hex drive shaft 1 1/2” to right of center
bearing.

Loosen lock collars on drive and drill shafts
and slide rear transmission to end of bar.

Slide right side of drive shaft to the right.

Insert 6” coupler into drive shaft where shaft
was cut.

Shift drive shaft to the left.

install lock collar then 32 tooth sprocket with
hub on right side onto the right end of the drive
shaft.

Slide drive shaft back to the right.

Install two 1/4” x 1 1/2” spring pins in 6”
coupler and slide drive shaft to the left as far as
possible. Tighten the two 5/16” x 1/2” set
screws to secure the 6’ coupler.



ASSEMBLY

9. Slide ratchet sprocket against bearing support
and tighten lock collar.

10. Slide rear transmission into place and tighten
U-bolts.

11. Slide 32 tooth sprocket against transmission
coupler on right side and secure with lock col-
lar on left side.

12. Press the lower transmission shaft with
sprocket against the bearing and tighten lock
collar.

13. Attach the front pusher unit transmission to the
right hand outer end of the front frame.
Preassembled 32 tooth sprocket on front
transmission must align with 32 tooth sprocket

on rear drive shaft.

14. Remove preassembled 32 tooth sprocket on
front transmission. Install idler mounting
bracket using flangette mounting bolts.
Reinstall 32 tooth sprocket on top transmission
shaft.

15. Install idler on idler mounting bracket using
1/2” x 1 1/2” carriage bolts, two internal/exter-
nal washers, a flat washer and hex nut.

16. Connect the two 32 tooth sprockets with chain
provided.

17. Insert front drill shaft thru 7/8” hex bore bearing
sprockets on pusher units from the left side.

18. Put a lock collar on the front drill shaft before
inserting shaft into the bottom bearing
assembly on the front transmission. On the
shaft extending into the transmission, mount
the desired drive sprocket and insert lynch pin.

19. Press the with

lower transmission shaft

sprocket against the bearing and tighten lock
collar.

20. Couple the extra length of 7/8 hex shaft provid-
ed on the left hand side of the drill shaft using
two lock collars and a 2 1/2” coupler. Insert 1/4”
x 1 1/2” spring pin through coupler. Secure

coupler and shaft with lock collars.

21. Connect the upper and lower sprockets of the
front transmission with drive chain. See decal
on transmission for chain routing.

22. Align the front drill shaft for the pusher row unit
and tighten the bearing sprocket on each row
unit.

23. Rotate all drive and drill lines and check for bin-
ding shafts, sprocket and chains. Make sure
nylon rollers turn freely.

24. Recheck and tighten all hardware.

FINAL INSPECTION
[ Lubricate per instructions.

O Check for loose hydraulic hoses and fittings.
[J Check for loose bolts, nuts, etc.

O Check all drive chains for proper alignment
and tension.

0 Make sure all drive shafts rotate freely
and do not bind.

[J Make sure all row units are mounted properly
and that they are squared on the frame.

[ Cycle all hydraulics to insure all the air has

39 been purged from the hydraulic system.



PART LIST INDEX

Hitch Assembly . . .. ..o 41
Rock Shaft Assembly - Hitch Extension ... ... ... ... . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. .. .. .. 42-43
Frame and Axle Assembly .. ... ... 44-45
Rear Transmission - Drive Line (R.H. Side) ......... ... . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. ... 46-47
Drive Line (L.H.Side) . ... ... 48-49
Front Transmission-Push Unit ......... ... . .. . ... . . . . .. . . . ... . . ... ... 50-51
Special 10” Row Spacing Drive . .......... .. . . . . 52-53
Drive Gauge Wheel Assembly .. ... . 54
Conventional Marker Assembly . ....... ... . . 55
Double Fold Marker Assembly . ......... ... . . 56
Marker Hub Assembly .. ... .o 57
Frame Mounted Coulter Assembly ............ ... .. ... .. . . .. . . 58-59
Lift Cylinder-Push Unit . ... ... .. . 60
Lift Cylinder-4 Row Models . .......... .. .. 61
Lift Cylinder-6 & 8 Row Models (4 RowWide HD) . ............... .. . . . .. .. .. . . ... .. .. 62
Conventional Marker Cylinder . ........... . . . 63-64
Double Folding Marker Cylinder . ... ... . 65
Decals, Reflectorsand Tie Straps . .......... ... . . 66-67
Sequencing Valve . ... ... 68
Flow ControlValve . ... ... 68

Hydraulic System, 4 Row 30, 4 Row Wide & 6 Row 30, Conventional Markers, Single Valve .69
Hydraulic System, 4 Row 30, 4 Row Wide & 6 Row 30,

Conventional Markers, Push Unit Lift, SingleValve .......... ... ... ... ... .. ..... ... 70
Hydrautic System, 6 Row 30 & 4 Row 30,

Conventional Markers, With Dry Fertilizer, SingleValve......... ... .. ... ... .. .. .. .. 71
Hydraulic System, 6 Row Wide & 8 Row 30, Low Profile Markers, Single Valve . . ... .. ... .. 72
Hydraulic System, 6 Row Wide & 8 Row 30, Low Profile Markers, Push Unit Lift,

Single Valve . ... 73
Hydraulic System, 6 Row Wide & 8 Row 30, Low Profile Markers, With Dry Fertitizer,
Single Valve . . ..o 74
Hydraulic System, 8 Row Wide, Low Profile Markers,

Single Valve . ... 75
Hydraulic System, 8 Row Wide, Low Profile Markers, Push Unit Lift,

Single Valve . ... 76
Hydraulic System, 4 Row 30, 4 Row Wide & 6 Row 30, Conventional Markers,

DUl Valve .. 77
Hydraulic System, 4 Row 30, 4 Row Wide & 6 Row 30, Conventional Markers,

Push Unit Lift, Dual Valve. .. ... ... . 78
Hydraulic System, 6 Row 30, 4 Row 30, Conventional Markers, With Dry Fertilizer,

Dual Valve . .. 79
Hydraulic System, 6 Row Wide & 8 Row 30, Low Profile Markers,

Dual Valve . .o 80
Hydraulic System, 6 Row Wide & 8 Row 30, Low Profile Markers,

Push Unit Lift, Dual Valve. . . .. ... 81
Hydraulic System, 6 Row Wide & 8 Row 30, Low Profile Markers, With Dry Fertilizer,

Dual Valve . ... 82
Hydraulic System, 8 Row Wide, Low Profile Markers, Dual Valve .. ..................... 83
Hydraulic System, 8 Row Wide, Low Profile Markers, Push Unit Lift,

DUAl ValVe ... e 84
Fertilizer Bar .. ... e 85
Double Disk Fertilizer Opener. . .. ..o e 86-87
Dry Fertilizer TranSmisSiON . . . ... ..o e e e 88-89
Dry Fertilizer Hopperand Mount .. ... ... . . 90-91
4 Row 30, 4 Row Wide Dry FertilizerCouplers . ......... ... i i 92
6 Row 30, 6 Row Wide, 8 Row 30 and 8 Row Wide

Dry Fertilizer Couplers . .. ... e e 93
Liquid Fertilizer Tanks and Mounting Brackets . .......... ... ... ... ... ... . ...... 94-95
Squeeze Pump Mounting Bracket and AdapterPackage ........................... 96-97
Liquid Fertilizer Squeeze Pump-4RowModel ........ ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... ... ... 98
Liquid Fertilizer Squeeze Pump-6RowModel ........ ... ... .. . .. . . . . 99
Liquid Fertilizer Squeeze Pump-8RowModel .......... ... .. ... .. . .. . . . .. 100



HITCH ASSEMBLY

ITEM

1.
2.
3.

ENo oA

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

4100-2
R255
10076
10118
10117
B156
10169
10157
10108
D1656
A1622

Jack

Repair Kit (Chain and pin)

HHCS, 17 -8 x 3 1/2”
Lock Washer, 1”
Hex Nut, 17 -8
Clevis

HHCS, 1 1/4”-7 x 6”
Lock Nut, 1 1/4” -7
Lock Nut, 3/8”-16
Clamp, Hose

Hitch

41

Y



ROCK SHAFT ASSEMBLY - HITCH EXTENSION

42



ROCK SHAFT ASSEMBLY - HITCH EXTENSION

ITEM

1.
2.

CONOOT A~

—

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

A1774
A1750
A1752
A1754
A1756
A1758
A1760
A1762
A1764
A1766
10045
10111
10561
10670
A2244
A1696
D2531
D2589
10137
A1751
A1753
A1755
A1757
A1759
A1761
A1763
A1765
A1767
10641
A1773
R193
R375
D1134
10230
10104
10102
A1747
D2551
10166
10467
A1738
A184
A1748
A1749
10076
10118
10117
10016
10102
D740

6368X

8

Rock Shaft Support, R.H.

Rock Shaft, R.H., 27 1/8”, 4 Row 30
Rock Shaft, R.H., 33 1/8”, 4 Row 36
Rock Shaft, R.H., 35 1/8”, 4 Row 38
Rock Shaft, R.H., 57 1/8”, 6 Row 30
Rock Shaft, R.H., 69 1/8”, 6 Row 36
Rock Shaft, R.H., 73 1/8”, 6 Row 38
Rock Shaft, R.H., 87 1/8”, 8 Row 30
Rock Shaft, R.H., 105 1/8”, 8 Row 36
Rock Sraft, R.H., 111 1/8”, 8 Row 38
HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 4 1/2”

Lock Nut, 1/2” - 13

Clevis Pin, 1/2” x 3”

Hair Pin Clip, No. 3

Lock Up, Cylinder

Cylinder, 3” x 8”

Sleeve, Spacer

Pin

Hair Pin Clip, No. 8

Rock Shaft, L.H., 49 1/8”, 4 Row 30
Rock Shaft, L.H., 55 1/8”, 4 Row 36
Rock Shaft, L.H., 57 1/8”, 4 Row 38
Rock Shaft, L.H., 79 1/8”, 6 Row 30
Rock Shaft, L.H., 91 1/8”, 6 Row 36
Rock Shaft, L.H., 95 1/8”, 6 Row 38
Rock Shaft, L.H., 109 1/8”, 8 Row 30
Rock Shaft, L.H., 127 1/8”, 8 Row 36
Rock Shaft, L.H., 133”, 8 Row 38
Grease Fitting, 1/8” NPT

Support, Rock Shaft, L.H.

Clip

Pin

U-Bolt, 5/18”" - 11 x 7 x 5”

Lock Washer, 5/8”

Hex Nut, 5/8” - 11

Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13”

Chain

Clevis

Clevis Pin, 3/8” x 1 1/2”

Cotter Pin, 5/32” x 3/4”

Center Support, Used on 6 & 8 Row Models Only
Clamp

Hitch Extension, R.H., For Use With Push Units
Hitch Extension, L.H., For Use With Push Units
HHCS, 1”7 -8 x 3 1/2”

Lock Washer, 1”

Hex Nut, 17 -8

HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 2”

Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

Clamp, Hose

Kit, Hitch Extension (Items 16, 21-23, 25 and 26)

43



FRAME AND AXLE ASSEMBLY

44



FRAME AND AXLE ASSEMBLY

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 A239 Seal
2 A238 Bearing, Inner
3 R189 Cup, Inner
R188 Cup, Outer
4, 2700-7 Hub w/bearing cups, 6 bolt, Less bolts
5. R270 Bolt
6. A237 Bearing, Outer
7 10224 Washer, 3/4”, Special
8 10723 Slotted Hex Nut, 3/4” - 16
9. 10459 Cotter Pin, 3/16” x 1 1/2”
10. 2800-1 Cap
11. A240 Wheel, 14” x 8", 6 bolt
12. D1165 Valve Stem
13. D839 Tire, 11L x 14”, 4 Row Wide and 6 and 8 Row Models, 6 Ply
D1896 Tire, 9.5L x 14", 6 ply, 4 Row 30
14, A1734 Axle less hub, R.H., 4 Row 30, 4 Row Wide
15. A1735 Axle less hub, L.H., 4 Row 30, 4 Row Wide
16. A1654 Axle less hubs, R.H., 4 Row Wide (Heavy Duty), 6 Row 30 & Wide, 8 Row
30 & Wide
17. A1655 Axle less hubs, L.H., 4 Row Wide (Heavy Duty), 6 Row 30 & Wide, 8 Row
30 & Wide
18. D826 Pin, 1 1/4” x 5 1/2”
10460 Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 2”
19. A1739 Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 10", 4 Row 30 and 4 RowWide
A1583A Cylinder, Lift, 4” x 10", 6 Row 30, 6 Row Wide, 8 Row 30, 8 Row Wide
and 4 Row Wide (Heavy Duty)
20. D1656 Clamp, Hose
21. 10108 Lock Nut, 3/8” - 16
22. A1730 Tube , 4 Row 30, 43"
A1731 Tube, 4 Row 36, 38 & 40, 59 1/4”
A1647 Tube, 6 Row 30, and 8 Row 30, 73”
A1799 Tube, 6 Row 36, 91”
A1732 Tube, 6 Row 38, 97”
A1800 Tube, 6 Row 40, 103"
A1801 Tube, 8 Row 36, 127
A1733 Tube, 8 Row 38, 135”
A1802 Tube, 8 Row 40, 143”
23. A1646 Link
24, 10159 Machine Bushing, 1 1/4”, 10 Ga.
25. 10641 Grease Fitting, 1/8”, NPT
26. 10561 Clevis Pin, 1/2” x 3”
10670 Hair Pin Clip, No. 3
27. A1785 Lock Up, Cylinder
28. A1660 Frame, 4 Row 30, 123”
A1661 Frame, 4 Row 36, 38 and 40, 149"
A1662 Frame, 6 Row 30, 183"
A1793 Frame, 6 Row 36, 227"
A1663 Frame, 6 Row 38, 227”
A1794 Frame, 6 Row 40, 237"
A1664 Frame, 8 Row 30, 243"
A1795 Frame, 8 Row 36, 299”
A1665 Frame, 8 Row 38, 299"
A1796 Frame, 8 Row 40, 299”
A. A541 Wheel and Tire Assembly, 11L x 14” (items 11-13) 4 Row Wide, 6 Row
Models and 8 Row Models
B. A942 Wheel and Tire Assembly, 9.5L x 14” (ltems 11-13) 4 Row 30

45



REAR TRANSMISSION — DRIVE LINE (R.H. SIDE)

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 10303 Carriage Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1”, Grade 2
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
2. D2558 Pin, Lynch, 1/4”
3. 2500-25 Sprocket, 14 Tooth
2500-26 Sprocket, 18-28 Tooth
2500-27 Sprocket, 16-30 Tooth
2500-28 Sprocket, 22-26 Tooth
4. 3400-1 Flangette
5. 2100-3 Bearing, 7/8 Hex Bore
6. A1729 Plate, Transmission
7. 10313 Carriage Bolt, 1/2” - 13 x 1 1/2”, Grade 2
10527 Lock Washer, Int./Ext., 1/2” '
10216 Washer, 1/2” USS
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
8. A289 Idler w/Spools and Retaining Rings
D1067 Spool
10435 Ring, 5/8”
9. 3300-40 Chain, No. 2040, 40 Pitch Including Connector Link
R194 Connector Link, No. 2040
10. A1786 Rod, Sprocket Storage
11, 10019 HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”

46



REAR TRANSMISSION — DRIVE LINE (R.H. SIDE)Style A

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

12. D1113 U-Bolt, 5” x 77 x 5/8” - 11
10230 Lock Washer, 5/8”
10104 Hex Nut, 5/8” - 11

13. D2548-112  Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 4 Row 30

D2548-140  Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 4 Row Wide
D2548-172  Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row 30
D2548-215  Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row Wide
D2548-222  Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row 40
D2548-232  Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row 30
D2548-144  Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row Wide
DO14-144 Drilt Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row Wide

14. A262 Sprocket, Idler, 15T

15. B123 Bushing

16. D917 Lock Collar, less Set Screws
10145 Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 1/2”

17. D2543 Shaft, Top Transmission

18. 10558 Clevis Pin, 5/16” x 1 3/4”
10456 Cotter Pin, 1/8” x 3/4”

19. D1256 Spring

20. 10464 Cotter Pin, 3/16” x 1”

21. A378 Block and Hub Assembly

22. D2567 Coupler

23. D1255 “L” Pin

24, A376 Hub/Sprocket Assembly

25. 10430 Ring 1 1/4”

26. A2359 Sprocket, 4;T (Extended Drill Sprocket)

27. 3200-76 Chain, No. 2050, 76 Pitch Including Connector Link
3200-6 Chain, No. 2050, (Add to chain when using extended drill sprocket)
R195 Connector Link, No. 2050

28. 10002 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3/4”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”

29. D1663 Plate

30. 10233 Machinery Bushing, 1”

31. 2500-15 Sprocket, 32T

32. D914-102 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 4 Row 30

D914-130 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 4 Row Wide
D914-162 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row 30
D914-206 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row Wide
D914-218 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row 40
D914-222 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row 30
D914-105 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row Wide
D914-138 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row Wide

33. 3300-132 Chain, No. 2040, 132 Pitch Including Connector Link
R194 Connector Link, No. 2040
34. A1777 Idler w/Spools and Retaining Rings
D1067 Spool
10435 Ring, 5/8”
10107 Lock Nut, 5/8” - 11
10205 Washer, 5/8” SAE
35. 10009 HHCS, 5/8” - 11 x 2 1/2”
10107 Lock Nut, 5/8”" - 11
10205 Washer, 5/8” SAE
A. A261R Ratchet Clutch Assembly, R.H.
(Items 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, and 25)
B. 6211X Extended Drill Sprocket Package
Includes:
(2) A2359
{(2) 3200-6
(8) 10002
(8) 10229

47 (Revised)



REAR TRANSMISSION — DRIVE LINE (R.H. SIDE) Style B

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 10303 Carriage Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1”’, Grade 2
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16" - 18

2. D2558 Pin, Lynch, 1/4”

3. 2500-25 Sprocket, 14 Tooth
2500-26 . Sprocket, 18-28 Tooth
2500-27 Sprocket, 16-30 Tooth
2500-28 Sprocket, 22-26 Tooth

4, 3400-1 Flangette

5. 2100-3 Bearing, 7/8” Hex Bore

6. A3420 Plate, Transmission

7. A3428 T-Bolt
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

8. A503 Idler w/Spools and Retaining Rings
D1067 Spool
10435 Ring, 5/8”

9. 3300-40 Chain, No. 2040, 40 Pitch Including Connector

Link
R194 Connector Link, No. 2040
10. A1786 Rod, Sprocket Storage
11. 10019 HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1”

10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”

47A



REAR TRANSMISSION — DRIVE LINE (R.H. SIDE) Style B
ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

12. D1113 U-Bolt, 5”7 x 7” x 5/8” - 11
10230 Lock Washer, 5/8”
10104 Hex Nut, 5/8” - 11

13. D914-105 Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 4 Row 30

D914-133 Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 4 Row Wide
D914-165 Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row 30
D914-208 Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row 36 and 38
D914-215 Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row 40
D914-225 Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row 30
D914-137 Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row Wide
D914-144 Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row Wide

14. A262 Sprocket, Idler, 15T
15. B123 Bushing
16. D917 Lock Collar, Less Set Screws
10145 Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 1/2”
17. D4484 Shaft, Bottom
18. 10462 Cotter Pin, 3/16” x 2”
19. D1256 Spring
20. 10464 Cotter Pin, 3/16” x 1”
21. A378 Block and Hub Assembly
22. D4504 Coupler
23. D1255 “L” Pin
24. A376 Hub/Sprocket Assembly
25. 10430 Ring 1 1/4”
26. A2359 Sprocket, 48T (Extended Drill Sprocket)
27. 3200-76 Chain, No. 2050, 76 Pitch Including Connector
Link
3200-6 Chain, No. 2050, (Add to chain when using ex-
tended drill sprocket)
R195 Connector Link, No. 2050
28. 10002 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3/4”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
29, D1663 Plate
30. 10233 Machinery Bushing, 1"
31. 2500-15 Sprocket, 32T
32. D914-105 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 4 Row 30

D914-133 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 4 Row Wide
D914-165 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row 30
D914-208 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row, 36 and 38
D914-220 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row 40
D914-225 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row 30
D914-107 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row Wide
D914-138 Drive Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row Wide

33. 3300-132 Chain, No. 2040, 132 Pitch Including Connector
Link
R194 Connector Link, No. 2040
34. A1777 Idler w/Spools and Retaining Rings
D1067 Spool
10435 Ring, 5/8”
10107 Lock Nut, 5/8” - 11
10205 Washer, 5/8” SAE
35. 10009 HHCS, 5/8” - 11 x 2 1/2”
10107 Lock Nut, 5/8” - 11
10205 Washer, 5/8” SAE
36. 10670 Hair Pin Clip, No. 3
37. 10465 Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 1 1/4”
38. A1668 Lock, Idler
39. D2495 Angle, Idler Lock
40. D4748 Shaft, Top
41. D4749 Coupler
42, 10339 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 27, Grade 2
10109 Lock Nut, 1/2” - 13
43. 10602 Spring Pin, 1/4” x 1 1/2”
A. A261R Ratchet Clutch Assembly, R.H.
(Iltems 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, and 25)
B. 6211X Extended Drill Sprocket Package
Includes:

(2) A2359  (8) 10002

(2) 3200-6 (8) 10229 478



DRIVE LINE (L.H. SIDE)

48 (Revised)



DRIVE LINE (L.H. SIDE)

ITEM
1.

SELFNAIN

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

D917
10145
D1719
A1784
3400-1
2100-3
10303
10232
10106
D1134
10230
10104
D1663
A2359
3200-76
3200-6
R195
10430
A376
D1255
A378
10464
D1256
A262
10009
10205
10107
B123
10301
10210
10229
10101
A261L

6211X

Lock Collar, less Set Screws
Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 1/2”
Coupler, Used on 8R Wide Only
Support, Center Bearing
Flangette
Bearing, 7/8 Hex Bore
Carriage Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1’, Grade 2
Lock Washer, 5/16”
Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
U-Bolt, 7” x 5" x 5/8" - 11
Lock Washer, 5/8”
Hex Nut, 5/8” - 11
Plate
Sprocket, 48T (Extended Drill Sprocket)
Chain, No. 2050, 76 Pitch Including Connector Link
Chain, No. 2050, (Add to chain when using extended drill sprocket)
Connector Link, No. 2050
Ring, 1 1/4”
Hub/Sprocket Assembly
“LH Pin
Block and Hub Assembly
Cotter Pin, 3/16” x 1”
Spring
Sprocket, Idler, 15T
HHCS, 5/8” - 11 x 2 1/2”
Washer, 5/8”, SAE
Lock Nut, 5/8” - 11
Bushing
Carriage Bolt, 3/8” - 16 x 12", Grade 2
Washer, 3/8” USS
Lock Washer, 3/8”
Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
Ratchet Clutch Assembly Complete, L.H.
(Items 11-16)
Extended Drill Sprocket Package
Includes: (2) A2359
(2) 3200-6
(8) 10002
(8) 10229

49



FRONT TRANSMISSION - PUSH UNIT




FRONT TRANSMISSION - PUSH UNIT

Style A

ITEM

1.
2.

ENoO

S©

11.
12.

13.

14.
16.

17.
18.

19.

20.

PART NO.

D2558
3300-40

R194
2500-25
2500-26
2500-27
2500-28
10069
10232
10106
3400-1
2100-3
A1728
10019
10232
10106
A1786
D1113
10230
10104
2500-21
10558
10456
3300-132

R194
D2961
10463
D2548-90
D2548-100
D2548-150
D2548-185
D2548-210
D2548-84
D2548-180
D1719
D917
10145
A289
D1067
10435
10313
10527
10216
10102

DESCRIPTION
Pin, Lynch, 1/4”

Chain, No. 2040, 40 Pitch Including Connector

Link

Connector Link
Sprocket, 14 Tooth
Sprocket, 18-28 Tooth
Sprocket, 16-30 Tooth
Sprocket, 22-26 Tooth
HHCS, 5/16"" - 18 x 2 1/4”
Lock Washer, 5/16”

Hex Nut, 5/16”
Flangette

Bearing, 7/8 Hex Bore
Plate, Transmission
HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 17
Lock Washer, 5/16”

Hex Nut, 5/16”

Rod, Sprocket Storage
U-Bolt, 7’ x 5 x 5/8” - 11
Lock Washer, 5/8”

Hex Nut, 5/8” - 11
Sprocket, 32 Tooth
Clevis Pin, 5/16 x 1 3/4”
Cotter Pin, 5/16” x 1 3/4”

Chain, No. 2040, 132 Pitch Including Connector

Link

Connector Link, No. 2040

Shaft, Top Transmission, Push Unit
Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 1 1/2”

Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 4 Row 30
Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 4 Row Wide
Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row 30
Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row Wide
Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row 30
Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row Wide
Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row Wide
Coupler, 8 Row Wide Only

Lock Collar, Less Set Screws
Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 1/2”
Idler with Spools and Rings
Spool

Ring, 5/8”

Carriage Bolt, 1/2” - 13 x 1 1/2”, Grade 2
Lock Washer, int./Ext., 1/2”
Washer, 1/2” USS

Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

51 (Revised)



FRONT TRANSMISSION - PUSH UNIT STYLE B

W

51A



FRONT TRANSMISSION - PUSH UNIT

STYLE B

ITEM

1.
2.

PN O

Sw©

11.
12.
13.
14.

16.

17.
18.

19.

20.

21.
22.
23.

25.

PART NO.

D2558
3300-40

R194
2500-25
2500-26
2500-27
2500-28
A1668
D2495
2100-3
A3424
10019
10232
10106
A1786
D1113
10230
10104
2500-15
10465
3300-132

R194
D4537
10462
D2548-90
D2548-100
D914-145
D914-180
D914-205
D2548-84
D914-175
D1719
Do17
10145
A503
D1067
10435
A3428
10229
10101
10670
D4484
D4504
10233
10602

DESCRIPTION

Pin, Lynch, 1/4”

Chain, No. 2040, 40 Pitch Including Connector
Link

Connector Link

Sprocket, 14 Tooth

Sprocket, 18-28 Tooth

Sprocket, 16-30 Tooth

Sprocket, 22-26 Tooth

Lock, Idler

Angle, Idier Lock

Bearing, 7/8 Hex Bore

Plate, Transmission
HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1”

Lock Washer, 5/16”

Hex Nut, 5/16”

Rod, Sprocket Storage

U-Bolt, 77 x 5”7 x 5/8" - 11

Lock Washer, 5/8”

Hex Nut, 5/8” - 11

Sprocket, 32 Tooth

Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 1 /4’

Chain, No. 2040, 132 Pitch Including Connector
Link

Connector Link, No. 2040

Shaft, Top

Cotter Pin, 3/16" x 2"

Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 4 Row 30
Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 4 Row Wide
Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row 30
Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 6 Row Wide
Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row 30
Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row Wide
Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 8 Row Wide
Coupler, 8 Row Wide Only

Lock Collar, Less Set Screws
Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 1/2”
Idler with Spools and Rings
Spool

Ring, 5/8”

T-Bolt

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Hair Pin Clip, No. 3

Shaft, Bottom

Coupler

Bushing, Machine

Spring Pin, 1/4” x 1 1/2”

51B



SPECIAL 10” ROW SPACING DRIVE Style A

52 (Revised)



SPECIAL 10” ROW SPACING DRIVE

ITEM
1,

PN o o

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

D2781
10145
10602
D2780
A289
D1067
10435
10313
10527
10216
10102
D2782
10602
D917
10145
D914-48
6462X

Coupler, Less Pins and Screws

Set Screw, 5/16” x 18 x 1/2”

Spring Pin, Slotted, 1/4” x 1 1/2”

Plate, Idler Mount

Idler with Spools and Rings

Spool

Ring

Carriage Bolt, 1/2” - 13 x 1 1/2”, Grade 2
Lock Washer, Internal/External, 1/2”
Flat Washer, 1/2”” USS

Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

Coupler, Less Pin

Spring Pin, Slotted, 1/4” x 1 1/2”

Lock Collar, Less Set Screws

Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 1/2”

Drill Shaft, 7/8 Hex, 4 Row Wide
Special 10” Row Spacing Kit (Items 1 thru 6)

53



DRIVE GAUGE WHEEL ASSEMBLY

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 10026 HHCS, 3/4” - 10 x 2”
2. 10231 L.ock Washer, 3/4”
3. A2257 Spindle
4, A252 Seal, Grease
5. A251 Bearing
6. R190 Cup
7. R267 Nut, Wheel, 1/2” - 20 UNF
8. Ab47 Hub, w/Cups and Studs
9. R204 Stud, 1/2” - 20 UNF x 1 7/8”
10. 3200-77 Chain, No. 2050, 76 Pitch Including Connector Link
3200-6 Chain, No. 2050 (Add to chain when using extended drill sprocket)
R195 Connector Link, No. 2050
11. 2500-17 Sprocket, Bolt-on, 12 Tooth
12. 10019 HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1”
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
13. D831 Nut, Shoulder, 1 1/4”
14. D1166 Valve Stem
15. A241 Wheel, 15” x 5, 5 bolt
16. D844 Tire, 7.60 x 15", 4 ply
A. A683 Drive Hub Assembly (Items 1-9 and 11-13)
B. A374 Tire and Rim Assembly, 7.60 x 15" (Items 14-16)

54



CONVENTIONAL MARKER ASSEMBLY

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 10167 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 2", Grade 2
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2”7 - 13

2. A2292 Arm w/Mount and Pin, 45, 4 Row 30 and 4 Row Wide
A2293 Arm w/Mount and Pin, 64, 6 Row 30
A2294 Mount
D438 Pin, 13 1/2”
10460 Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 2”

3. D462 Pin, Lock-Up
10670 Hair Pin Clip, No. 3
10187 Roll Pin, 5/32” x 1”

4, D2721 U-Bolt, 2”7 x 2”7 x 1/2” - 13
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

5. 10640 Grease Fitting, 1/4” - 28

6. A1674A Cylinder, 2" x 8”
A1674B Cylinder, 2" x 8”

7. D453-6 Extension Tube, 30, 4 Row 30
D453-2 Extension Tube, 40, 6 Row 30
D453-3 Extension Tube, 50”7, 4 Row Wide

55



DOUBLE FOLD MARKER ASSEMBLY

ITEM
1.

OO N O

—t ok

12.
13.
14.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

D453-3
D453-4
D453-5
D2721
10228
10102
A2299
A2300
A2301
10460
D1701
D1702
10226
10641
A828
A827
10167
10228
10102
D653
2501-8-8
A1659

Extension Tube, 50”, 8 Row 30 \Q)
Extension Tube, 60", 8 Row Wide ‘
Extension Tube, 55", 6 Row Wide

U-Bolt, 2" x 2" x 1/2” - 13 \@ 8

Lock Washer, 1/2”

Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

Arm, Second Stage, 35", 6 Row Wide
Arm, Second Stage, 46", 8 Row 30
Arm, Second Stage, 67, 8 Row Wide
Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 2”

Pin, 1 1/4” x 6 1/2”

Pin, 1 1/4” x 10 1/4”

Washer, 1 1/4” SAE

Grease Fitting, 1/8” NPT

Arm, First Stage, 38"

Mount

HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 2”, Grade 2

Lock Washer, 1/2”

Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

Pin, 1 1/4” x 7 3/4”

Elbow, 90°

Cylinder, 2” x 20”

56



MARKER HUB ASSEMBLY

ITEM

N~ M=

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

D2597
10722
10228
D746
D840
10725
10470
10724
A257
A167
R151
R150
A245
A899
A243
A1677
A1676
10033
10168
10102
A1679
A1678

Retainer

HHCS, 1/2” - 20 x 1”

Lock Washer, 1/2”

Blade, 16”

Cap

Hex Nut, Slotted, 5/8” - 18
Cotter Pin, 5/32” x 1”
Washer, 5/8”

Bearing, Outer

Hub w/cups

Cup, Outer

Cup, Inner

Bearing Inner

Seal, Rubber

Seal, Grease

Spindle, L.H., Less Hardware (Shown)
Spindle, R.H. Less Hardware

- HHGCS, 1/2” - 13 x 3 1/2”

Machinery Bushing, 1/2”, 7 Ga.

Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

Hub and Spindle Assembly L.H. (ltems 2 and 4-13)
Hub and Spindle Assembly R.H. (Items 2 and 4-13)

57



FRAME MOUNTED COULTER ASSEMBLY




FRAME MOUNTED COULTER ASSEMBLY

ITEM
1.

o

— —h
mee © No

-
L

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

10057
10231

10105
D830

10231

10105
A1695
D962

A1688
10228
10102
A1689
10017
10111

D1105
D1106
10499
A2356
10002
10229
10016
10216
10111

10036
10107
10044
10112
A1692
D2511
10526

10641

HHCS, 3/4” - 10 x 7”

Lock Washer, 3/4”

Hex Nut, 3/4” - 10

Eye Bolt, 3/4” - 10 x 9”

Lock Washer, 3/4”

Hex Nut, 3/4” - 10

Coulter Mount

Hex Head Adjusting Bolt, 5/8” - 18
Tie Boit

Lock Washer, 1/2”

Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

Hammer Strap

HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 1 1/2”

Lock Nut, 1/2”7 - 13

Fluted Blade, 16”

Ripple Blade, 16”

Jam Nut, 5/8” - 18

Spring

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3/4”

Lock Washer, 3/8”

HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 2”

Flat Washer, 1/2” USS

Lock Nut, 1/2”7 - 13

HHCS, 5/8” - 11 x 4”

Lock Nut, 5/8” - 11
HHCS, 3/4” - 10 x 4”

Lock Nut, 3/4” - 10

Mount

Plate

Machine Bushing

Coulter Arm, Includes Cups and Snap Rings
(See Kinze Row Unit Manual)
Spindle (See Kinze Row Unit Manual)
Seal Ring (See Kinze Row Unit Manual)
Seal (See Kinze Row Unit Manual)
Bearing (See Kinze Row Unit Manual)
Flat Washer, 1 SAE

(See Kinze Row Unit Manual)
Cotter Pin, 3/16” x 1 1/2”

(See Kinze Row Unit Manual)
Slotted Jam Nut, 1” UNF

(See Kinze Row Unit Manual)

Cap (See Kinze Row Unit Manual)
Grease Fitting, 1/8” NPT, 45°

59 (Revised)



LIFT CYLINDER -PUSH UNIT

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R554 Tube Assembly

2. R556 Piston

3. R555 Head Gland

4, R560 Shaft Assembly

5. R374 Bushing

6. R375 Clevis Pin

7. R193 Clip, Hair Pin
*A. A1696 Cylinder, Lift, Complete 3” x 8"
B. R557 Seal Kit

* To identify - DN 13114 stamped on barrel.

LIFT CYLINDER - PUSH UNIT

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A3640 Tube Assembly

2. D4803 Piston

3. D4802 Head Gland

4, A3641 Shaft Assembly w/Bushings

5. R374 Bushing

6. R375 Clevis Pin

7. R193 Clip, Hair Pin

8. 10281 Hex Nut, 1 1/4” - 12

A. A3639 Cylinder, 3” x 8” (Less Pins and Clips)
B. R829 Seal Kit

60 (Revised)



LIFT CYLINDER - 4 ROW MODELS

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R369 Tube Assembly

2. R561 Piston

3. R371 Head Gland

4, R560 Shaft Assembly

5. R374 Bushing

6. R375 Clevis Pin

7. R193 Clip, Hair Pin

*A. A1739 Cylinder, Lift, Complete, 3 1/2” x 10
R606 Seal Kit

Includes:
(4) O-Rings
(4) Back Up Washers
(1) Rod Wiper
(1) Retaining Ring, Int. 3 1/2”
(1) Wear Ring, 3 1/2” O.D.

* To identify - DN 13108 stamped on barrel

61



LIFT CYLINDER - 6 & 8 ROW MODELS
(4 Row Wide Heavy Duty)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R550 Tube
2. R108 Piston
3. R107 Head Gland
4. R560 Shaft Assembly
5. R374 Bushing
6. R110 Wire Ring
7. R106 Head Gland Nut
8. 10114 Set Screw, No. 10-32
9. R375 Pin
10. R193 Clip, Hair Pin
R111 Seal Kit, Includes (1) Wear Ring
(3) O-Rings
(4) BU Washers
(1) Poly O-Ring
*A. A1583A Cylinder Complete, 4 x 10”

* To identify - DN13109 stamped on barrel.

62



LIFT CYLINDER 4 and 6 Row Models

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A3432 Tube Assembly

2. D4510 Piston

3. D4509 Head Gland

4, A3431 Shaft Assembly w/Bushings

5. R374 Bushing

6. R375 Clevis Pin

7. R193 Clip, Hair Pin

8. 10509 Hex Jam Nut, 1 1/4” - 12

A A3434 Cvlinder, 3 1/2” x 10" (Less Pins and Clips)
B. R774 Seal Kit

LIFT CYLINDER 8 Row Models

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A3590 Tube Assembly

2. D4752 Piston

3. D4542 Head Gland

4. A3431 Shaft Assembly w/Bushings

5. R374 Bushing

6. R375 Clevis Pin

7. R193 Clip, Hair Pin

8. 10509 Hex Jam Nut, 1 1/4” - 12

A. A3435 Cylinder, 4”7 x 10” (Less Pins and Clips)
B. R827 Seal Kit

62A



CONVENTIONAL MARKER CYLINDER

s 0 —
oGy |

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 10327 Hex Nut, 3/4” - 16 UNF
2. D4632 Piston
3. A3512 Tube Assembly
4. D4633 Head Gland
5. A3513 Shaft Assembly
6. R367 Clevis Pin
7. R193 Clip, Hair Pin
*A. A3438 Cylinder, 2” x 8” (Less Pins and Clips)
B. R808 Seal Kit

To identify Kinze part number stamped on barrel.

DOUBLE FOLDING MARKER CYLINDER

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A3514 Tube Assembly
2. 10327 Hex Nut, 3/4” - 16 UNF
3. D4632 Piston
4, D4634 Head Gland
5. A3515 Shaft Assembly
*A. A3439 Cylinder, 2" x 20"
B. R808 Seal Kit

62 B



CONVENTIONAL MARKER CYLINDER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R366 Hex Nut, 3/4” NF
2. R365 Piston
3. R362 Tube Assembly
4. R364 Head Gland
5. R363 Shaft Assembly
6. R367 Clevis Pin
R193 Clip, Hair Pin
R368 Seal Kit
Includes
(1) O-Ring .614 I.D. x .754 O.D.
(1) O-Ring 1.109 I.D. x 1.387 O.D.
(2) O-Ring 1.600 I.D. x 2.200 O.D.
(1) Back Up Washer 1 1/8” I.D. x 1 3/8” O.D.
(1) Rod Wiper 2 I.D.
(1) Retaining Ring Internal 2”
(2) Back Up Washer 1 5/8” O.D. x 2 O.D.
*A. A1674A Cylinder, Complete, 2" x 8”

* To identify - DN 13081 stamped on barrel

63



CONVENTIONAL MARKER CYLINDER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R157 Cylinder Body
2. R158 Piston Rod
3. R159 Hex Nut, 7/8” UNF
4, R160 Piston
5. R161 Piston Rod Guide
6. R162 Clevis Pin w/Clip
R193 Clip, Hair Pin,
R154 Seal Kit Includes
(1) O-Ring, 3/4” 1.D. x 7/8" O.D.
(1) O-Ring, 1 1/8” 1.D. x 1 3/8” O.D.
(1) Back Up Washer
(1) Rod Wiper
(2) Back Up Washer
(2) O-Ring, 1 5/8” I.D. x 2" O.D.
(1) Retaining Ring
*A. A1674B Cylinder - Complete 2" x 8”,

* To identify - No markings on barrel.

64



DOUBLE FOLDING MARKER CYLINDER

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R553 Tube Assembly
2. R366 Nut, 3/4 - 16 NF
3. R365 Piston
4, R552 Head Gland
5. R551 Shaft Assembly
*A. A1659 Cylinder Assembly, Complete 2” x 20”
R368 Seal Kit
Includes

(1) O-Ring, 614 I.D. x .754 O.D.

(1) O-Ring, 1.109 I.D. x 1.387 O.D.

(2) O-Ring, 1.600 I.D. x 2.200 O.D.

(1) Back Up Washer, 1 1/8” I.D. x 1 3/8” O.D.
(1) Rod Wiper 2" 1.D.

(1) Retaining Ring Internal 2”

(2) Back Up Washer 1 5/8” I.D. x 2’ O.D.

* To identify - DN 13107 stamped on barrel.

65



DECALS, REFLECTORS AND TIE STRAPS

TOP SHAFT TOP SHAFT

DRIVER DRIVER ’ ]

REAR FRONT L
TRANSMISSION TRANSMISSION

BOTTOM SHAFT BOTTOM SHAFT /
DRIVEN DRIVEN 7100 38

7100-37

A\ WARNING

TO AVOID INJURY- -

Never work under raised planter
unless hydrautlic cylinder safety
lockout channels are installed.

®

6
\

AAWARNING " AAWARNING

TO AVOID INJURY - -

TO AVOID INJURY- -
Stand clear- - Keep others
away when raising or lowering
markers. Before transporting
planter fully extend hydraulic
cylinders and install locking
pins where provided.

Always lower planting units to
the ground before unhitching
planter. Tongue can raise sud-
denly.

1. Read and understand the Operator’s Manual.

b Stdp the tractor engine before leaving the oper-
J ator’s platform.

@ @ . Keep riders off the machine.

. Make certain everyone is clear of the machine
before starting the tractor engine and operating.

5. Keep all shields in place.

A WARNING 6. Never lubricate, adjust, unclog or service the

machine with tractor engine running.

7. Wait for all movement to stop before servicing.
TO AVOID INJURY. - TOW ONLY WITH P 9
Always use the hydraulic cylinder safety 8. Ke:p hands, feet and clothing away from moving
lockout channel when servicing planter F ARM TR ACTOR parts.
(I FEESE R S i Lo : . Use flashing warning lights when operating on
plan:er otril the road. After use return to stor- highways except when prohibited by law.
age location.

e

MANUFACTURED BY

KINZE MANUFACTURING, INC.

319.668-1300




DECALS, REFLECTORS AND TIE STRAPS

ITEM

N0 NOOALN S

—t ok

—r —h
[ZIN

14.

15.
16.

A DANGER

THIS PLANTER IS DESIGNED TO BE
DRIVEN BY GROUND TIRES ONLY.
THE USE OF HYDRAULIC, ELECTRIC
OR PTO DRIVES MAY CREATE
SERIQUS SAFETY HAZARDS TO YOU
AND THE PEOPLE NEAR BY. IF YOU
INSTALL SUCH DRIVES YOU MUST
FOLLOW ALL APPROPRIATE SAFETY
STANDARDS AND PRACTICES
TOPROTECT YOU AND OTHERS NEAR

THIS PLANTER FROM INJURY.

®

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

7100-37 Decal, Rear Transmission
7100-38 Decal, Front Transmission
7100-41 Decal, Warning
7100-42 Decal, Warning
7100-43 Decal, Warning
7100-46 Decal, Caution
7100-47 Decal, Warning
7100-54 Decal, Kinze
7100-56 Decal, Warning
7100-60 Decal, Double Frame
7200-3 Reflector, Red
7200-4 Reflector, Amber
Serial Number Plate
D1512 Tie Strap, 6”
D2117 Tie Strap, 14 1/2”
D1162 Tie Strap, 28”
D2984 Tie Strap, 33”
R155 Blue Pain, Aerosol (not shown)
R439 Blue Paint, Quart
R440 Blue Paint, Gallon
7100-89 Decal, Danger
7100-90 Decal, Warning

67 (Revised)

A WARNING A
THIS MACHINE HAS BEEN DESIGNED

AND BUILT WITH YOUR SAFETY IN
MIND. ANY ALTERATION TO THE
DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION MAY

CREATE SAFETY HAZARDS. DO NOT

MAKE ANY ALTERATIONS OR CHANGES

TO THE EQUIPMENT, BUT IF ANY

ALTERATIONS OR CHANGES ARE
MADE YOU MUST FOLLOW ALL

APPROPRIATE SAFETY STANDARDS
AND PRACTICE TO PROTECT YOU

AND OTHERS NEAR THIS MACHINE

FROM INJURY. o J




SEQUENCING VALVE

Style A Style B

‘.uuuqllfvﬁ \}

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. Valve Body and Spool
2. R271 Plug Assembly, O-Ring Boss
3. R273 Retainer, Check Valve
4. R277 Spring, Check Valve
5. R275 Ball, Check 3/16” Diameter
6. R274 Plug Assembly, O-Ring Boss
7. R278 Spring
8. R276 Ball, 1/4” Diameter
9. R811 Plug Assembly, O-Ring Boss
10. R812 Spring
11. R813 Set Screw, Special
12. 10334 Hex Socket Pipe Plug, 1/16”
13. R814 Spring
A. A282A Sequencing Valve, Complete, Style A
B. A282B Sequencing Valve, Complete, Style B

FLOW CONTROL VALVE

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

A. A270A Flow Control Valve Assembly
R103 Needle Valve Only

**B. A2708B Flow Control Valve Assembly
R642 Needle Valve Only

***C. A270C Flow Control Valve Assembly
R767 Needle Valve Only

* To identify - RegoKLF375 stamped on valve body.
** To identify - Deltrol stamped on valve body.
*** To identify - Partrol stamped on valve body.

68 (Revised)



CONVENTIONAL MARKERS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SINGLE VALVE

4 ROW 30, 4 ROW WIDE & 6 ROW 30

ITEM
1.

2.
3.

oo~

(_ ,\\534\

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

A1674A
A1674B
2501-6-6
A1113
A1102
A1103
2501-8-8
A1021
A1739

A1583A

A1039
2603-8
A1020
A1103
A1105
A1107
6801-6-8
2601-6-6
A282
D2530
10062
10229
10101
10004
10229
6500-8
6401-8-6
5404-6-6
A270
2605-8-6
A1012

Cylinder, Marker, 2’ x 8”

Cylinder, Marker, 2"’ x 8”

Elbow, 90°

Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 80", 4 Row 30
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 95”, 4 Row Wide
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 110”, 6 Row 30
Eibow, 90°

Hose Assembly, 3/8" x 56"

Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 10", 4 Row 30 x 4 Row
Wide

Cylinder, Lift, 4” x 10", 6 Row 30 and 4 Row
Wide (Heavy Duty)

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 76”

Tube Tee

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48”

Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 110”, 4 Row 30
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 125", 4 Row Wide
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 140”, 6 Row 30
Elbow, 90°

Side Tee, Male

Valve, Sequence

Mounting Block

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3”

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Elbow, Swivel

Adapter, Straight

Pipe Coupling, Male

Valve, Flow Control

Run Tee

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140"

69



CONVENTIONAL MARKERS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM NG N LIET

4 ROW 30, 4 ROW WIDE & 6 ROW 30

£
W)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1. A1674A Cylinder, Marker, 2"’ x 8”
A1674B Cylinder, Marker, 2” x 8”
2. 2501-6-6 Eibow, 90°
3. A1113 Hose Assembly, 1/4”” x 80", 4 Row 30
A1102 Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 95”7, 4 Row Wide
A1103 Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 110”, 6 Row 30
4, 2501-8-8 Elbow, 90°
5. A1021 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 56”
6. A1739 Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 10”, 4 Row 30, 4 Row
Wide
A1583A Cylinder, Lift, 4” x 10”, 6 Row 30 and 4 Row
Wide (Heavy Duty)
7 A1039 Hose Assembly, 3/8" x 76”
8. 2603-8 Tube Tee
9. A1020 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48”
10. A1103 Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 110”, 4 Row 30
A1105 Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 125", 4 Row Wide
A1107 Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 140, 6 Row 30
11. 6801-6-8 Elbow, 90°
12. 2601-6-6 Side Tee, Male
13. A282 Valve, Sequence
14. D2530 Mounting Block
15. 10062 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
16. 6401-8-6 Adapter, Straight
17. 10004 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
10229 Lock Washer 3/8”
18. 6600-8 Swivel Tee
19. A1002 Hase Assembly, 3/8” x 20”
20. A1696 Cylinder, Push Unit Lift, 3" x 8”
21. A1074 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 36”
22. 5000-8-8 Pipe Coupler, 1/2” NPT
23. A1012 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140”
24. 2605-8-6 Run Tee
25. A270 Valve, Flow Control
26. 5404-6-6 Pipe Coupler, Male

70



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

CONVENTIONAL MARKERS
WITH DRY FERTILIZER
SINGLE VALVE

6 ROW 30 & 4 ROW 30

ITEM

oonr wN

10.
11.

13.
14.
15.

PART NO.

A1674A
A1674B
2501-6-6
A1103
A1113
2501-8-8
A1021
A1583A
A1739
A1039
2603-8
A1020
A1107
A1103
6801-6-8
2601-6-6
A282
D2530
10062
10229
10101
A1124
6401-8-6
6500-8
A1012
2605-8-6
A270
5404-6-6
10003
10229
10101
10004
10229
D2533

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder, Marker, 2” x 8”

Cylinder, Marker, 2” x 8"

Elbow, 90°

Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 110", 6 Row 30
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 80", 4 Row 30
Elbow, 90°

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 56”

Cylinder, Lift, 4” x 10”, 6 Row 30
Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 10", 4 Row 30
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 76”

Tube Tee

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48"

Hose Assembly 1/4” x 140", 6 Row 30
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 110", 4 Row 30
Elbow, 90°

Run Tee, Male

Valve, Sequence

Mounting Block

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3”

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 12”, 6 Row 30 Only

Adapter, Straight
Elbow, Swivel

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140"
Run Tee

Valve, Flow Control
Pipe Coupling, Male
HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/2”
Lock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8" - 16
HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
Lock Washer, 3/8”
Bracket, Valve Mount

71



LOW PROFILE MARKERS
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SINGLE VALVE
6 ROW WIDE & 8 ROW 30

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1. A1659 Cylinder, Marker, 2” x 20”
2. 2501-8-8 Elbow, 90°
3. A1041 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 130", 6 Row Wide
A1025 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 148”, 8 Row Wide
4, A1583A Cylinder, Lift, 4” x 10
5. A1006 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 90", 6 Row Wide
A1021 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 56, 8 Row 30
6 A1008 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 110”7, 6 Row Wide
A1039 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 76, 8 Row 30
7. 2603-8 Tube Tee
8. A1020 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48"
9. A1078 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 174", 8 Row 30
A1049 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160", 6 Row Wide
10. A1049 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160"
11. 6801-8 Elbow, 90°
12. 2601-8-6 Side Tee, Male
13. A282 Valve, Sequence
14. D2530 Mounting Block
15. 10062 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
16. 6401-8-6 Adapter, Straight
17. 10004 HHCS, 3/8” x 1 1/4”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
18. 6500-8 Elbow, Swivel
19. A1012 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140"
20. 2605-8-6 Run Tee
21. A270 Valve, Flow Control
22. 5404-6-6 Pipe Coupler, Male

72



LOW PROFILE MARKERS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM PUSH UNIT LIFT

SINGLE VALVE

6 ROW WIDE & 8 ROW 30

ITEM

PART NO.

A1659
2501-8-8
A1041
A1025
A1696
A1006
A1021
A1583A
A1008
A1039
2603-8
A1020
A1049
A1078
A1049
2601-8-6
A282
D2530
6801-8
10062
10229
10101
6401-8-6
10004
10229
6600-8
A1002
A1074
5000-8-8
A1012
2605-8-6
A270
5404-6-6

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder, Marker, 2” x 20”

Elbow, 90°

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 130", 6 Row Wide
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 148", 8 Row 30
Cylinder, Push Unit Lift, 3" x 8”

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 90", 6 Row Wide
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 56", 8 Row 30
Cylinder Lift, 4” x 10”

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 110, 6 Row Wide
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 76", 8 Row 30
Tube Tee

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48”

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160"

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 174", 8 Row 30
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160”7, 6 Row Wide
Side Tee, Male

Valve, Sequence

Mounting Block

Elbow, 90°

HHCS, 3/8" - 16 x 3”

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Adapter, Straight

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Tee, Swivel

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 20”

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 36”

Pipe Coupler, 1/2” NPT

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140”

Run Tee

Valve, Flow Control

Pipe Coupler, Male

73



job oSrus uaayens
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SINGLE VALVE

6 ROW WIDE & 8 ROW 30

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A1659 Cylinder, Marker, 2” x 20”
2. 2501-8-8 Elbow, 90°
3. A1041 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 130, 6 Row Wide
A1025 Hose Assembly, 3/8" x 148", 8 Row 30
4. A1048 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 12”7, 6 Row Wide Only
5. A1006 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 90, 6 Row Wide
A1021 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 56", 8 Row 30
6. A1583A Cylinder Lift, 4 x 10”
7. A1008 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 110", 6 Row Wide
A1039 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 76, 8 Row 30
8. 2603-8 Tube Tee
9. A1020 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48”
10. A1049 Hose Assembly, 3/8" x 160", 6 Row Wide
A1078 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 174", 8 Row Wide
11. 6801-8 Elbow, 90°
12. 2601-8-6 Side Tee, Male
13. A282 Valve, Sequence
14. D2530 Mounting Block
15. 10062 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
16. 10004 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
17. D2533 Bracket, Valve Mount
18. 10003 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/2”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
19. 5404-6-6 Pipe Coupler, Male
20. A270 Valve, Flow Control
21. 2605-8-6 Run Tee
22. 6401-8-6 Adapter, Straight
23. 6500-8 Elbow, Swivel
24. A1012 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140"
25. A1049 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160"

74



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

LOW PROFILE MARKERS
SINGLE VALVE

8 ROW WIDE

ITEM

PART NO.

A1659
2501-8-8
A1041
A1006
A1583A
A1008
2603-8
A1020
A1049
6801-8
2601-8-6
A282
D2530
10062
10229
10101
A1004
A1072
6401-8-6
5404-6-6
10004
10229
A270
2605-8-6
6500-8
A1012

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder, Marker, 2’ x 20”
Elbow, 90°

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 130"
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 90”
Cylinder, Lift, 4” x 10”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 110”
Tube Tee

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160"
Elbow, 90°

Side Tee, Male

Valve, Sequence

Mounting Block

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3"

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 36"
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48”
Adapter, Straight

Pipe Coupler, Maie

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
Lock Washer, 3/8”

Valve, Flow Control

Run Tee

Elbow, Swivel

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140”

75



HYDRUALIC SYSTEM

LOW PROFILE MARKERS
PUSH UNIT LIFT
SINGLE VALVE

8 ROW WIDE

ITEM

&)
&)

PART NO.

A1659
2501-8-8
A1041
A1006
A1583A
A1008
2603-8
A1020
A1049
6801-8
2601-8-6
A282
D2530
10062
10229
10101
A1004
A1072
6401-8-6
5404-6-6
10004
10229
A270
2605-8-6
6600-8
A1012
5000-8-8
A1074
A1002
A1696

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder, Marker, 2" x 20”
Elbow, 90°

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 130"
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 90”
Cylinder, Lift, 4” x 10”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 110”
Tube Tee

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160"
Elbow, 90°

Side Tee, Male

Valve, Sequence

Mounting Block

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3”

l.ock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 36"
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48”
Adapter, Straight

Pipe Coupler, Male

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
Lock Washer, 3/8”

Valve, Flow Control

Run Tee

Tee, Swivel

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140"
Pipe Coupler, 1/2” NPT
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 36”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 20”
Cylinder, Push Unit Lift, 3” x 8”

76




CONVENTIONAL MARKERS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM DUAL VALVE

4 ROW 30, 4 ROW WIDE & 6 ROW 30

ITEM

1.

2.
3.

o0~

12.

13.

14,
15.

oo~

PART NO.

A1674A
A1674B
2501-6-6
A1113
A1102
A1103
2501-8-8
A1021
A1739

A1583A

A1039
2603-8
A1072
A1103
A1105
A1107
6801-6-8
2601-6-6
A282
D2530
10062
10229
10101
A1108
A1012
6401-8-6
5404-6-6
10004
10229
2404-6-6
A270

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder, Marker, 2” x 8”
Cylinder, Marker, 2" x 8”
Eibow, 90°
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 80", 4 Row 30
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 95”, 4 Row Wide
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 110”, 6 Row 30
Elbow, 90°
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 56"
Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 10”’, 4 Row 30 and 4 Row
Wide
Cylinder, Lift, 4” x 10”, 6 Row 30 and 4 Row
Wide (Heavy Duty)
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 76”
Tube Tee
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 110", 4R30
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 125”, 4R Wide
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 140”, 6R30
Elbow, 90°
Run Tee, Male
Valve, Sequence
Mounting Block
HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3”
Lock Washer, 3/8”
Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 140”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140"
Adapter, Straight
Pipe Coupling, Male
HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
Lock Washer, 3/8”
Adapter, Straight
Valve, Flow Control
77



CONVENTIONAL MARKERS

PUSH UNIT LIFT
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM DUAL VALVE

4 ROW 30, 4 ROW WIDE & 6 ROW 30

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A1674A Cylinder, Marker, 2” x 8”
A1674B Cylinder, Marker, 2" x 8”
2. 2501-6-6 Elbow, 90°
3. A1113 Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 80, 4 Row 30
A1102 Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 95, 4 Row Wide
A1103 Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 110”, 6 Row 30
4, 2501-8-8 Elbow, 90°
5. A1021 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 56”
6. A1739 Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 10” 4 Row 30 and 4 Row
Wide
A1583A Cylinder, Lift, 4’ x 10”, 6 Row 30 and 4 Row
Wide (Heavy Duty)
7 A1039 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 76”
8. 2603-8 Tube Tee
9. A1072 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48”
10. A1103 Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 110”, 4 Row 30
A1105 Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 125, 4 Row Wide
A1107 Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 140”, 6 Row 30
11. 6801-6-8 Elbow, 90°
12. 2601-6-6 Run Tee, Male
13. A282 Valve, Sequence
14. D2530 Mounting Block
15. 10062 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3”
10229 Lock Washer 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
16. A1002 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 20”
17. A1696 Cylinder, Push Unit Lift, 3" x 8”
18. 6401-8-6 Adapter, Straight
19. 5404-6-6 Pipe Coupling, Male
20. 10004 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
21. 2404-6-6 Adapter, Straight
22. A270 Valve, Flow Control
23. A1108 Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 140”
24. A1012 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140”
25. 5000-8-8 Pipe Coupler, 1/2”” NPT
26. A1126 Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 36
27. A1074 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 36”
28. 6602-8 Run Tee, Swivel
29. 6500-8 Elbow, 90° Swivel

78



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

CONVENTIONAL MARKERS
WITH DRY FERTILIZER
DUAL VALVE

6 ROW 30 & 4 ROW 30

ITEM

PART NO.

A1674A
A1674B
2501-6-6
A1103
A1113
2501-8-8
A1021
A1583A
A1739
A1039
2603-8
A1072
A1107
A1103
6801-6-8
2601-6-6
A282
D2530
10062
10229
10101
A1124
A270
6401-8-6
5404-6-6
2404-6-6
A1108
A1012
10003
10229
10101
10004
10229
D2533

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder, Marker, 2” x 8”

Cylinder, Marker, 2" x 8”

Elbow, 90°

Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 110”, 6 Row 30
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 80”, 4 Row 30
Elbow, 90°

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 56”

Cylinder, Lift, 4” x 10", 6 Row 30
Cylinder, Lift 3 1/2” x 10", 4 Row 30
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 76”

Tube Tee

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48”

Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 140, 6 Row 30
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 110", 4 Row 30
Elbow, 90°

Run Tee, Male

Valve, Sequence

Mounting Block

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3"

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 12, 6 Row 30 Only
Valve, Flow Control

Adapter, Straight

Pipe Coupling, Male

Adapter, Straight

Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 140”

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140”

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/2”

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Bracket, Valve Mount

79



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM BS‘A’LP\Z&':,“E'E MARKERS
6 ROW WIDE & 8 ROW 30

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 A1659 Cylinder, Marker, 2” x 20”
2 2501-8-8 Elbow, 90°
3 A1041 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 130, 6 Row Wide
A1025 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 148, 8 Row 30
4 A1006 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 90", 6R Wide
A1021 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 56", 8 Row 30
5. A1583A Cylinder, Lift, 4” x 10”
6. A1039 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 76", 8 Row 30
A1008 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 110", 6 Row Wide
7 2603-8 Tube Tee
8 A1072 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48"
9. A1049 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160"
10. 6801-8 Elbow, 90°
11. 2601-8-6 Run Tee, Male
12. A282 Valve, Sequence
13. D2530 Mounting Block
14. 10062 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
15. 6401-8-6 Adapter, Straight
16. 10004 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
17. A1078 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 174”, 8 Row 30
A1049 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160", 6 Row Wide
18. 5404-6-6 Pipe Coupling, Male
19. A270 Valve, Flow Control
20. 2404-8-6 Adapter, Straight
21. A1012 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140”

80



LOW PROFILE MARKERS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM PUSH UNIT LIFT

DUAL VALVE

6 ROW WIDE & 8 ROW 30

ITEM

©WoN o0 A~ Wb~

PART NO.

A1659
2501-8-8
A1041
A1025
A1006
A1021
A1583A
A1039
A1008
2603-8
A1072
A1049
6801-8
2601-8-6
A282
D2530
10062
10229
10101
A1696
A1002
6401-8-6
5404-6-6
10004
10229
2404-8-6
A270
A1012
5000-8-8
A1074
6602-8
6500-8
A1078
A1049

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder, Marker, 2 x 20"

Elbow, 90°

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 130, 6 Row Wide
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 148", 8 Row 30
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 90”, 6 Row Wide
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 56”, 8 Row 30
Cylinder, Lift, 4” x 10"

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 76", 8 Row 30
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 110", 6 Row Wide
Tube Tee

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48”

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160"

Elbow, 90°

Run Tee, Male

Valve, Sequence

Mounting Block

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3”

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Cylinder, Push Unit Lift, 3” x 8”

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 20”

Adapter, Straight

Pipe Coupling, Male

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Adapter, Straight

Valve, Flow Control

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140”

Pipe Coupler, 1/2” NPT

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 36”

Run Tee, Swivel

Elbow, 90° Swivel

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 174", 8 Row 30
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160, 6 Row Wide

81



oM oL A
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM DUAL VALVE

6 ROW WIDE & 8 ROW 30

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A1659 Cylinder, Marker, 2" x 20”
2. 2501-8-8 Eibow, 90°
3. A1041 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 130", 6 Row Wide
A1025 Hose Assembly, 3/8" x 148", 8 Row 30
4, A1006 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 90, 6 Row Wide
A1021 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 56”, 8 Row 30
5. A1583A Cylinder, Lift, 4” x 10”
6. A1008 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 110", 6 Row Wide
A1039 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 76", 8 Row 30
7. 2603-8 Tube Tee
8. A1072 Hose Assembly, 3/8" x 48”
9. A1049 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160”
10. 6801-8 Elbow, 90°
11. 2601-8-6 Run Tee, Male
12. A282 Valve, Sequence
13. D2530 Mounting Block
14. 10062 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
15. A1048 Hose Assembly, 3/8" x 12”, 6 Row Wide Only
16. A1078 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 174", 8 row 30
A1049 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160", 6 Row Wide
17. 6401-8-6 Adapter, Straight
18. 5404-6-6 Pipe Coupling, Male
19. 10004 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
20. 2404-8-6 Adapter, Straight
21. A270 Valve, Flow Control
22. A1012 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140"
23. 10003 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/2”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
24. D2533 Bracket, Valve Mount

82



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

LOW PROFILE MARKERS
DUAL VALVE

8 ROW WIDE

ITEM

PART NO.

A1659
2501-8-8
A1041
A1006
A1583A
A1008
2603-8
A1072
A1049
6801-8
2601-8-6
A282
D2530
10062
10229
10101
A1004
A1012
6401-8-6
5404-6-6
10004
10229
2404-8-6
A270

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder, Marker, 2’ x 20”
Elbow, 90°

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 130”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 90”
Cylinder, Lift, 4 x 10”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 110”
Tube Tee

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160”
Elbow, 90°

Run Tee, Male

Valve, Sequence

Mounting Block

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3”

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 36”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140"
Adapter, Straight

Pipe Coupling, Male

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
Lock Washer, 3/8”

Adapter, Straight

Valve, Fiow Control

83




HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

LOW PROFILE MARKERS
PUSH UNIT LIFT
DUAL VALVE

8 ROW WIDE

ITEM

PART NO.

A1659
2501-8-8
A1041
A1006
A1583A
A1008
2603-8
A1072
A1049
6801-8
2601-8-6
A282
D2530
10062
10229
10101
A1002
A1696
6401-8-6
5404-6-6
10004
10229
2404-8-6
A270
A1012
5000-8-8
A1074
6602-8
6500-8
A1004

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder, Marker, 2" x 20”
Elbow, 90°

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 130”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 90”
Cylinder, Lift, 4” x 10”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 110”
Tube Tee

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 48”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 160"
Elbow, 90°

Run Tee, Male

Valve, Sequence

Mounting Block

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3”

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 20”
Cylinder, Push Unit Lift, 3”"x 8”
Adapter, Straight

Pipe Coupling, Male

HHCS, 3/8" - 16 x 1 1/4”
Lock Washer, 3/8”

Adapter, Staight

Valve, Flow Control

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140"
Pipe Coupler, 1/2” NPT
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 36"
Run Tee, Swivel

Elbow, 90° Swivel

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 36”

84



FERTILIZER BAR

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 10035 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 47
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
2. A1896 Bracket, Fertilizer Bar, R.H.
3. D1747 U-Bolt, 5” x 7" x 3/4” - 10
10231 Lock Washer, 3/4”
10105 Hex Nut, 3/4” - 10
4, D1339 U-Bolt, 2 1/2” x 2 1/2” x 1/2” - 13
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
5, A925 Support, 8 Row 30 and Wide
Optional 6 Row Models
6. D1113 U-Bolt, 57 x 7" x 5/8” - 11
10230 Lock Washer, 5/8”
10104 Hex Nut, 5/8” - 11
7. D1685-1 Bar, 4 Row 30, 112"

D1685-2 Bar, 4 Row Wide, 136”
D1685-3 Bar, 6 Row 30, 172"
D1685-4 Bar, 6 Row Wide, 212"
D1685-5 Bar, 8 Row 30, 232”
D1685-6 Bar, 8 Row Wide, 288"

8. A1895 Bracket, Fertilizer Bar, L.H.

85



DOUBLE DISK FERTILIZER OPENER

86



DOUBLE DISK FERTILIZER OPENER

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 10451 Cotter Pin, 1/8” x 1”
2. D1657 Pin, Lock-Up
3. A785 Bracket, Mounting
4, D1339 U-Bolt, 2 1/2” x 2 1/12” x 1/2” - 13
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
5. 10046 HHCS, 5/8” - 11 x 5”
10107 Lock Nut, 5/8” - 11
6. 10045 HHCS, 1/2”" - 13 x 4 1/2”
10216 Flat Washer, 1/2”
10111 Lock Nut, 1/2” - 13
7. 10305 Carriage Bolt, 3/8” - 16 x 1”
10210 Flat Washer, 3/8” USS
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
8. D1673 Scraper
9. A810 Mount, Scraper
10. A308 Shank
11. A328 Spring
12. D962 Hex Head Adjusting Bolt, 5/8” - 18
10499 Jam Nut, 5/8” - 18
13. D487 Bushing
14. D1132 Cap
15. 10651 Rivet, 1/4” x 1 3/8”
16. 10503 Jam Nut, R.H., 5/8” - 11
10504 Jam Nut, L.H. 5/8” - 11
17. 10204 Machinery Bushing, 21/32”
18. B134 Hub
19. A2014 Bearing
20. D1030 Blade
21. 10213 Machine Bushing, 11/16”
22. D2589 Scraper, Inner
23. 10019 HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1”
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
24, A312 Mount
25. A1369 Drop Tube, Dry Fertilizer
26. 10133 HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1 1/2”
10109 Lock Nut, 5/16” - 18
27. A318 Drop Tube, Liquid Fertilizer
28. 10673 Clamp, Hose
29. D1797 Extension
A A320 Disk and Bearing Assembly
(Items 15, 18-20)
B. 6156X Double Disk Fertilizer Open with U-Bolts, less Drop Tubes

87



DRY FERTILIZER TRANSMISSION

88



DRY FERTILIZER TRANSMISSION

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. Drive Coupling (See Dry Fertilizer Coupler pages)
2. 10462 Cotter Pin, 3/16” x 2”
3. 10459 Cotter Pin, 3/16” x 1 1/2”
4, D943 Shaft, Driven
5. 10312 Carriage Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 3/4”, Grade 2
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
6. 2100-3 Bearing 7/8" Hex Bore
7. 3400-1 Flangette
8. A249 Case
9. 10314 Carriage Bolt, 1/2” - 13 x 3”, Grade 2
10527 Lock Washer, Int./JExt., 1/2”
10216 Washer, 1/2” USS
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
10. A284 ldler wiSpools and Retaining Rings
D1067 Spool
10435 Ring
11. 2500-14 Sprocket, 24 Tooth
12. 2500-12 Sprocket, 18-36 Tooth
13. D832 Spacer, Rubber
14. 3300-43 Chain, No. 2040, 43 Links Including Connector and Offset
Link
R194 Connector Link, No. 2040
R199 Offset Link, No. 2040
15. 2500-15 Sprocket, 32 Tooth
16. D942 Shaft, Drive
17. 10465 Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 1 1/4”
18. 10301 Carriage Bolt, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/2”, Grade 2
10210 Washer, 3/8” USS
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
19. D1715 Bracket, L.H.
20. 2500-3 Sprocket, 16-30 Tooth
21. D1134 U-Bolt, 7" x 5” x 5/8” - 11
10230 Lock Washer, 5/8”
10104 Hex Nut, 5/8” - 11
22. D1716 Bracket, R.H.
23. A326 Bracket, R.H.
A327 Bracket, L.H. (Shown)
24. A289 ldier with Spools and Retaining Rings
D1067 Spool
10435 Ring
25. 10313 Carriage Bolt, 1/2”7 - 13 x 1 1/2”, Grade 2
10527 Lock Washer, Int./JExt., 1/2”
10216 Washer, 1/2”7 USS
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
26. 2500-16 Sprocket, 16 Tooth
27. 3300-107 Chain, No. 2040, 107 Links, Including Connector and Offset
Link
R194 Connector Link, No. 2040
R199 Offset Link, No. 2040
28. D917 Lock Collar, less set screws
10145 Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 1/2”
29. D2972 Bracket

89



DRY FERTILIZER HOPPER AND MOUNT

90



DRY FERTILIZER HOPPER AND MOUNT

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A2101 Lid, Includes Clips and Pop Rivets
D1380 Clip
10655 Pop Rivet, 3/16” x 13/32”

2. D1210 Strap, Rubber

3. 10171 HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1 1/4”
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5 1/16” - 18

4, D1209 Strap, Reinforcing

5. D1207 Baffle

6. 10670 Hair Pin Clip, No. 3

7. 10171 HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 114"
10201 Washer, Special
D1213 Washer, Rubber
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18

8. D1200 Housing, Outlet

9. 10303 Carriage Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 17, Grade 2
10219 Washer, 5/16" USS
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18

10. 10641 Grease Fitting, 1/8” NPT, 45°

11. D1379 Hopper

12. 10464 Cotter Pin, 3/16” x 1”

13. D1212 Washer, Special

14. D1206 Bearing

15. 10676 Clamp, No. 36

16. D1208 Saddle

17. D3790 Tube, Rubber

18. 10672 Clamp, No. 28

19. 10561 Clevis Pin, 1/2"” x 3”
10451 Cotter Pin, 1/8" x 1”

20. 10017 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 1 1/2”
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

21. A839 Mount, Hopper L.H.
A840 Mount Hopper R.H.

22. D1707 Angle, L.H. (Shown)
D1706 Angle, R.H.

23. D1134 U-Bolt, 7’ x 5” x 5/8” - 11
10230 Lock Washer, 5/8”
10104 Hex Nut, 5/8” - 11

24, 10037 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 1 1/4”
10206 Washer, 1/2” SAE
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

25. D1202 Guide

26. D1204 Spring, R.H., Regular Rate
D4476 Spring, R.H., High Rate

27. D1203 Plug

28. D1205 Spring, L.H., Regular Rate
D4477 Spring, L.H., High Rate

29. D1201 Shaft

30. Drive Coupler, See Dry Fertilizer Coupler pages

31. 10133 HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1 1/2”
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18

91 (Revised)



4 ROW 30”, 4 ROW WIDE DRY FERTILIZER COUPLERS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A2305 Coupler, 4 5/8”, 4 Row 30
A2309 Coupler, 16 1/8”, 4 Row Wide
2. D2769 Insert, Round

92



6 ROW 30”, 6 ROW WIDE DRY FERTILIZER COUPLERS

ITEM
1.

2.
3.

PART NO.

A2309
A2315
A2305
A2309
A2305
A2310
A2309
D2768
D2769

A e
DESCRIPTION

Coupler, 16 1/8” 6 Row 30, 8 Row 30

Coupler, 30 5/8”, 6 Row Wide, 8 Row Wide
Coupler, 4 5/8”, 6 Row 30, 6 Row Wide, 8 Row 30
Coupler, 16 1/8”, 8 Row Wide

Coupler, 4 5/8” 6 Row 30, 8 Row 30

Coupler, 18 5/8”, 6 Row Wide

Coupler, 16 1/8”, 8 Row Wide

Insert, Square

Insert, Round

93



LIQUID FERTILIZER TANKS AND
MOUNTING BRACKETS

94



LIQUID FERTILIZER TANKS AND MOUNTING BRACKETS

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A2203 Tank w/Lid and 1 1/4 Tank Fitting Assembly, 24"
x 110 gallon, used on 4 Row Modeis
D2728 1 1/4 Tank Fitting Assembly
D1340 Lid, 5” w/Splash Guard
D1812 Tank w/Lid and Fittings, 30"’ x 150 Gallon used
on 6 Row and 8 Row Models
R513 3/4 Nylon E-Fitting
R508 1 1/4 Nylon E-Fitting
R509 Fillwell (Flat)
R510 Lid, 10”
2. 4200-1 Hose, 1 1/4” x 22’, 4 Row
4200-2 Hose, 1 1/4” x 27’, 6 Row
4200-3 Hose, 1 1/4” x 32’, 8 Row
3 10674 Clamp, No. 24
4 10742 Elbow, 90°, 1 1/4” NPT to 1 1/4” Barb
5. 10745 Adapter, 1 1/4” NPT to 1 1/4” Barb Fitting
6. A499 Ball Valve, 1 1/4” Nylon
7. 10750 Tee, 1 1/4”, Plastic
8 10094 Pipe Nipple, 1 1/4” x 3”
9. D1514 Q Cam, 1 1/4”
10. D1515 Cap, 1 1/4”
11. D1517 Plug
12. D1516 QCHB, 1 1/4”
13. 10672 Clamp, No. 28
14, A844 Bracket, R.H.
15. A843 Bracket, L.H.
16. D1113 U-Bolt, 5/8 - 11 x 5" x 7”
10230 Lock Washer, 5/8”
10104 Hex Nut, 5/8” - 11
17. 10032 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 3 3/4”
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
18. A918 Mount, Quick Fill
19. D1339 U-Bolt, 1/2” - 13 x 2 1/2” x 2 1/2”
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
20. 10017 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 1 1/2”
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
21. 10096 Pipe Plug, 3/4” Nylon (Used on 150 Gallon Tank
Only)
22. D1335 Band, 24”, 4 Row Models
D1520 Band, 30, 6 Row and 8 Row Models
23. D1337 J-Bolt, 5/16”
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
24, A919 Saddle, 24", 4 Row Models
A937 Saddle, 30”, 6 Row and 8 Row Models
25. D1807 Tank Pad, 6” width (14’ Roll) 4 Row Models
D1862 Tank Pad, 8” Width (14’ Roll) 6 Row and 8 Row
Models

95



SQUEEZE PUMP MOUNTING BRACKET
AND ADAPTER PACKAGE




SQUEEZE PUMP MOUNTING BRACKET
AND ADAPTER PACKAGE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A321 Squeeze Pump, 4 Row
A322 Squeeze Pump, 6 Row
A323 Squeeze Pump, 8 Row
2. A2354 Adapter w/Set Screws
10120 Set Screw, 3/8” - 16 x 1/2”
3. A2355 Lock Collar w/Set Screws
10120 Set Screw, 3/8” - 16 x 1/2”
4, D1217 Sprocket, 8 Tooth
D1218 Sprocket, 9 Tooth
D1219 Sprocket, 10 Tooth
D1220 Sprocket, 15 Tooth
D1221 Sprocket, 22 Tooth
D1222 Sprocket, 23 Tooth
D1223 Sprocket, 26 Tooth
D1225 Sprocket, 31 Tooth
5. D1216 Adapter (less Roll Pin) w/Set Screws
10600 Roll Pin, 5/16” x 2 1/4”
10120 Set Screw, 3/8” - 16 1/2”
6. D1215 Lock Collar w/Set Screws
10120 Set Screw, 3/8” - 16 x 1/2”
7. 3300-75 Chain, No. 2040, 75 Pitch
Including Connector and Offset Link
R194 Connector Link, No. 2040
R199 Offset Link, No. 2040
8. 10673 Clamp, No. 8
9. 4300-3 Hose, 1/2” x 30°, 4 Row
4300-4 Hose, 1/2” x 50’, 6 Row
4300-5 Hose, 1/2” x 100’, 8 Row
10. 10001 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1”
10210 Flat Washer, 3/8” USS
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
1. 10047 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 3/4”
10210 Washer, 3/8” USS
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
12. D1714 Plate
13. AB46 Clamp
14. D2219 Coupler 3”7, Less Set Screws
10145 Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 1/2”
A. 6485X Sprocket & Adapter Package

Includes: (1) 10600, (1) D1215, (1) D1216, (1)
D1217, (1) D1218, (1) D1219, (1) D1220, (1) D1221,
(1) D1222, (1) D1223, (1) D1225, (1) A2354, (1)
A2355

97



LIQUID FERTILIZER SQUEEZE PUMP - 4 ROW MODEL

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R216 Spring Anchor Bar
2. 10130 Sqg. Head Machine Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1 3/4"”
10219 Washer, 5/16”’ USS
10144 Wing Nut, 5/16” - 18
3. R214 Spring
4, R212 Plate
5. R208 Frame
6. R207 Bushing (Nylon)
7. 10303 Round Head Machine Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1”
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10144 Wing Nut, 5/16” - 18
8. R215 Metering Hose, 1/2” x 13”
9. R225 Shim 1/32”
10. R226 Shim, 3/64”
11. R210 Shaft
12. 10681 Clamp, No. 6
13. R223 Roller Arm
14. 10640 Grease Fitting, 1/4” - 28
15. R209 Roller
16. 10131 Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 3/4”
17. R227 Bushing, Nylon
18. R211 Rubber Cap
19. R232 Hose Adapter
20. R213 Base Angle
21. 10004 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
22. R217 Manifold Plug
23. R228 Intake Manifold
24, R224 Discharge Manifold
25, 10673 Clamp, No. 8
26. 4300-3 Hose, 1/2” x 30’
A. A321 Squeeze Pump Complete

98



LIQUID FERTILIZER SQUEEZE PUMP - 6 ROW MODEL

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R216 Spring Anchor Bar
2. 10130 Square Head Machine Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1 3/4”
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10144 Wing Nut, 5/16” - 18
3. R214 Spring
4. R212 Plate
5. R208 Frame
6. R225 Shim, 1/32”
7. R226 Shim, 3/64”
8. R210 Shaft
9. 10303 Round Head Machine Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1”
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10144 Wing Nut, 5/16” - 18
10. R215 Metering Hose, 1/2” x 13”
11. R207 Bushing, Nylon
12. R233 Roller
13. R231 Roller Arm
14. 10640 Grease Fitting, 1/4” - 28
15. 10131 Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 3/4”
16. 10681 Clamp, No. 6
17. 10004 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
18. R213 Base Angle
19. R232 Hose Adapter
20. R217 Manifold Plug
21. R228 Intake Manifold
22. R211 Rubber Cap
23. R229 Washer, Nylon
24, R230 Bearing, Roller
25. R224 Discharge Manifold
26. 10673 Clamp, No. 8
27. 4300-4 Hose, 1/2” x 50’
A. A322 Squeeze Pump Complete

99



LIQUID FERTILIZER SQUEEZE PUMP - 8 ROW MODEL

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R221 Spring Anchor Bar
2. 10130 Square Head Machine Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1 3/4”
10219 Flat Washer, 5/16’
10144 Wing Nut, 5/16” - 18
3. R214 Spring
4, R212 Plate
5. R222 Frame
6. 10303 Round Head Machine Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1”
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10144 Wing Nut, 5/16” - 18
7. R215 Metering Hose, 1/2” x 13”
8. R207 Bushing, Nylon
9. R225 Shim, 1/32”
10. R226 Shim, 3/64”
11. R220 Shaft
12. R281 Back Up Roller
13. R282 Set Collar
14, R283 Roller
15. R231 Roller Arm
16. 10640 Grease Fitting, 1/4” - 28
17. 10131 Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 3/4”
18. R211 Rubber Cap
19. R230 Bearing
20. R229 Washer, Nylon
21. R232 Hose Adapter
22. 10681 Clamp, No. 6
23. R279 Base Angle, Left
R280 Base Angle, Right
24. 10004 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
25. R217 Manifold Plug
26. R284 Intake Manifold
27. R236 Discharge Manifold
28. 10673 Clamp, No. 8
29. 4300-5 Hose, 1/2” x 100’
A. A323 Squeeze Pump Complete

100



NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE PART NO. PAGE PART NO. PAGE
A167 ...... 57 A1108 .. ... 77,78, 79 A2203 . .... 95
A184 .. .. .. 43 A1113 ... .. 69, 70, 71, 77, 78, 79 A2244 .. .. 43
A237 .. ... 45, 59 At1124 ... .. 71,79 A2257 ... .. 54
A238 ...... 45 A1126 ... .. 78 A2292 ... .. 55
A239 ...... 45 A1369 ... .. 87 A2293 ... .. 55
A240 ... ... 45 A1583A ... .45, 62, 69, 70, 71, 72, A2294 .. ... 55
A241 ... .. 54 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, A2299 ... .. 56
A243 ... .. 57 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84 A2300 ..... 56
A245 ... .. 57 A1622 . .... 41 A2301 .. ... 56
A249 ... ... 89 A1646 .. ... 45 A2305 .. ... 92, 93
A251 ...... 54 A1647 .. ... 45 A2309 ... .. 92, 93
A252 ... .. 54 A1645 ... .. 45 A2310 ... .. 93
A257 ...... 57 A1655 ... .. 45 A2315 .. ... 93
2651L .. ... 49 A1659 ... .. 56, 65, 72, 73, 74, 75, A2354 ... .. 97
A261R..... 47 76, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84 A2355 .. ... 97
A262 ... ... 47, 49 A1660 .. ... 45 A2356 .. ... 59
A270 ..., 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, A1661 .. ... 45 A2359 .. ... 47, 49
74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, A1662 ... .. 45
80, 81, 82, 83, 84 A1663 ... .. 45
A282 ...... 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, A1664 .. ... 45
74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, A1665 ... .. 45 B
80, 81, 82, 83, 84 A1674A ... .55, 63, 69, 70, 71, 77, B123 ...... 47, 49
A284 .. .... 89 78, 79 B134 ......
A289 ...... 46, 51, 53, 89 A1674B .. ..55, 64, 89, 70, 71, 77, B144 ...... 59
A308 ...... 87 78, 79 B156 ...... 41
A312...... 87 A1676 . .. .. 57
A318 ... ... 87 A1677 ... .. 57
A320 ...... 87 A1678 ... .. 57
A321 ...... 97, 98 A1679 .. ... 57
A322 ..., 97, 99 A1688 ... .. 59
A323 ... .. 97, 100 A1689 ... .. 59
A326 ...... 89 A1692 ... .. 59
A327 ... 89 A1695 .. ... 59
A328 ...... 87 A1696 . . ... 43, 60, 70, 73, 76, 78,
A374 ... .. 54 81, 84
A376 ...... 47, 49 A1728 ... .. 51
A378 ...... 47, 49 A1729 ... .. 46
A499 ... ... 95 A1730 ... .. 45
A541 .. ..., 45 A1731 ... .. 45
A547 ... ... 54 A1732 ... .. 45
ABS3 ...... 54 A1733 ... .. 45
A785 ...... 87 A1734 ... .. 45
A810 ...... 87 A1735 ... 45
AB27 ...... 56 A1738 ... .. 43
AB28 ...... 56 A1739 ... .. 45, 61, 69, 70, 71, 77,
A839 ...... 91 .79
AB40 ...... 91 A1747 .. ... 43
A843 .. ... 95 A1748 ... .. 43
AB44 ... ... 95 A1749 ... .. 43
AB46 ... ... 97 A1750 ... .. 43
ABB2 .. .... 59 A1751 ... .. 43
A899 ... ... 57 A1752 ... .. 43
A918 .. .. .. 95 A1753 ... .. 43
A919 ... ... 95 A1754 ... .. 43
A925 ... ... 85 A1755 ... .. 43
A937 ...... 95 A1756 . .... 43
A942 .. .. .. 45 A1757 ... 43
A1002 .. ... 70, 73, 76, 78, 81, 84 A1758 ... .. 43
A1004 .. ... 75, 76, 83, 84 A1759 ... .. 43
A1006 ... .. 72,73, 74, 75, 76, 80, A1760 ... .. 43
81, 83, 84 A1761 ... .. 43
A1008 . .... 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 80, A1762 ... .. 43
81, 82, 83, 84 A1763 ..... 43
A1012 .. ... 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, A1764 ... .. 43
75, 76, 77. 78, 79, 80, A1765 .. ... 43
81, 82, 83, 84 A1766 ... .. 43
A1020. . ... 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, A1767 ... .. 43
75, 76 A1773 ... .. 43
A1021 ... .. 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, A1774 ... .. 43
77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82 A1777 ... .. 47
A1025 . .... 72,73, 74, 80, 81, 82 A1784 ... .. 49
A1039 .. ... 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, A1785 ... .. 45
77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82 A1786 ... .. 46, 51
A1041 ... .. 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 80, 81, A1793 ... .. 45
82, 83, 84 A1794 ... .. 45
A1048 ... .. 74, 82 A1895 .. ... 45
A1049 ... .. 72, 73, 74, 75, 78, 80, A1796 .. ... 45
81, 82, 83, 84 A1799 .. ... 45
A1072 ... .. 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, A1800 ..... 45
81, 82, 83, 84 A1801 ..... 45
A1074 .. ... 70, 73, 76, 78, 81, 84 A1802 ..... 45
A1078 ... .. 72, 73, 74, 80, 81, 82 A1895 ... .. 85
A1102 ... .. 69, 70, 77, 78 A1896 .. ... 85
A1103 ... .. 69, 70, 71, 77, 78, 79 A2014 ... .. 87
A1105 . .... 69, 70, 77, 78 A2073 ... .. 59

A1107 ..... 69, 70, 71, 77, 78, 79 A2101 ..... 91



PART NO. PAGE

D1212 ..... 91
D1213 ..... 91
D1215..... 97
D1216 ..... 97
D1217 .. ... 97
D1218 ..... 97
D1219 ..... 97
D1220 ..... 97
D1221 ..... 97
D1222 .. ... 97
D1223 ... .. 97
D1225 ... .. 97
D1255 ..... 47, 49
D1256 .. ... 47, 49
D1335..... 95
D1337 ..... 95
D1339 ..... 85, 87, 95
D1340..... 95
D1379 ... .. 91
D1380 ..... 91
D1512 ..... 67
D1514 .. ... 95
D1515 ..... 95
D1516 ... .. 95
D1517 ..... 95
D1620 ..... 95
D1656 .. ... 41, 45
D16567 . .... 87
D1663 ..... 47, 49
D1673 ..... 87
D1685-1 85
D1685-2 85
D1685-3 85
D1685-4 85
D1685-5 85
D1685-6 85
D1701 ..... 56
D1702 ..... 56
D1706 ..... 91
D1707 ..... 91
D1714 . .... 97
D1715 ..... 89
D1716 ..., 89
D1719 ..... 49, 51, 97
D1747 .. ... 85
D1797 ..... 87
D1807 ..... 95
D1812 ..... 95
D1862 ..... 95
D1896 ..... 45
D1925 ..... 91
D2117 ..... 67
D2511 ..... 59
D2530 ..... 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74,
75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80
81, 82, 83, 84
D2531-1 ...43
D2533 ..... 71,74, 79, 82
D2543 ... .. 47
D2548-84 . .51
D2548-90 . .51
D2548-95 . .51

D2548-112 .47
D2548-140 .47
D2548-144 .47
D2548-150 .51
D2548-162 .51
D2548-170 .47, 51
D2548-210 .51
D2448-215 .47
D2548-222 .47
D2548-232 .47

D2551 ..... 43
D2558 .. ... 46, 51
D2567 .. ... 47
D2589 .. ... 43, 87
D2597 .. ... 57
D2721 ..... 55, 56
D2728 ..... 95
D2768 ..... 93
D2769 ..... 92, 93
D2780 . .... 53
D2781 ..... 53
D2782 ..... 53
D2961 ..... 51

PART NO. PAGE
R

43, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64
46, 47, 51, 89, 97

PART NO. PAGE

R553 ...... 65

R554 ... ... 60

R555 ... ... 60

R556 ... ... 60

R557 ...... 60

R560 ... ... 60, 61, 62

R561 ... ... 61

R606 ...... 61

21003 ..... 46, 49, 51, 89

2404-66 ...77, 78, 79

2404-8-6 ...80, 81, 82, 83, 84

25003 ... .. 89

2500-12 ... .89

2500-14 . . ..89

2500-15 . . . .47, 89

2500-16 . .. .54

2500-17 ... .54

2500-21 . . . .51

2500-25 . . . .46, 51

2500-26 . . . .46, 51

2500-27 . . . .46, 51

2500-28 . . . .46, 51

2501-6-6 .. .89, 70, 71, 77, 78, 79

2501-8-8 .. .56, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73,
74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79,
80, 81, 82, 83, 84

2601-66 ...69, 70, 71, 77, 78, 79

2601-8-6 ...72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 80,
81, 82, 83, 84

26038..... 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74,
75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80,
81, 82, 83, 84

2605-8-6 ...69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74,
75, 76

27007 . . ... 45

28001 .. ... 45

32006 ..... 47, 49, 54

3200-76 ... .47, 49

3200-77 ... .54

3300-40 . . . .46, 51

3300-43 ... .89

3300-75 . ...97

3300-107 . . .89

3300-132 . . .47, 51

3400-1..... 46, 49, 51, 89

41002 ... .. 41

4200-1 ... .. 95

42002 .. ... 95

42003 .. ... 95

43003 .. ... 97, 98

43004 . . ... 97, 99

43005 . . ... 97, 100

5000-8-8 .. .70, 73, 76, 78, 81, 84

5404-6-6 .. .69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74,
75, 76, 77, 78. 79, 80,
81, 82, 83, 84

6401-8-6 .. .69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74,
75, 76, 77, 78, 79. 80,
81, 82, 83, 84

65008 ... .. 69, 71, 72, 74, 75
78, 81, 84

66008 . .... 70, 73, 75, 76

66028 . .. .. 78, 81, 84

6801-6-8 .. .69, 70, 71, 77, 78, 79

68018 .. ... 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 80,
81, 82, 83, 84

7100-37 . .. .67

7100-38 ... .67

7100-41 ... .67

7100-42 . .. .67

7100-43 . . . .67

7100-46 . .. .67

7100-47 . .. .67

7100-54 ... .67

710056 . .. .67

7100-60 . .. .67

72003 .. ... 67

72004 ... .. 87

10001 .. ... 97

10002 . . ... 47, 49, 59

10003 .. ... 71, 74, 79, 82

10004 . . ... 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74

75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80,
88682,83,84,98,99,
1



PART NO. PAGE PART NO. PAGE

10009 ..... 47, 49 10456 .. ... 47,51, 91
10016 ..... 43, 59 10459 ..... 45, 59, 89
10017 ..... 59, 91, 95 10460 ..... 45, 55, 56
10019 ... .. 46, 51, 54, 87 10462 ..... 89
10026 ..... 54 10463 ..... 51
10032 ..... 95 10464 .. ... 47, 49, 91
10033 ..... 57 10465 ..... 89
10035 ..... 85 10467 ..... 43
10036 ..... 59 10470 ..... 57
10037 .. ... 91 10499 ..... 59, 87
10044 .. ... 59 10503 ..... 87
10045 ..... 43, 87 10504 ..... 87
10046 ..... 87 10507 ..... 59
10047 ..... 97 10526 ..... 59
10057 ..... 59 10527 ..... 46, 51, 53, 89
10062 ..... 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 10558 ..... 47, 51
75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 10561 ..... 43, 45
81, 82, 83, 84 10562 ... .. 91
10069 ... .. 51 10600 .. ... 97
10076 ..... 41, 43 10602 .. ... 53,
10082 ... .. 59 10640 ..... 55, 98, 99, 100
10094 .. ... 95 10641 ..... 43, 45, 56, 59, 91
10096 ..... 95 10651 ..... 87
10101 ..... 49, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 10655 ..... 91
74,75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 10670 ..... 43, 45, 55, 91
80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 87, 10672 ..... 91, 95
89, 97, 98, 99, 100 10673 ..... 89, 97, 98, 99, 100
10102 ..... 43, 46, 51, 53, 55, 56, 57, 59, 85, 87, 89, 91, 95 10674 ..... 95
10104 ..... 43, 47, 49, 51, 85, 89, 10676 ..... 91
.95 10681 ..... 98, 99, 100
10105 ... .. 59, 85 10722 ..... 57
10106 ..... 46, 49, 51, 89, 91, 95 10723 ..... 45
10107 ..... 47, 49, 59, 87 10724 ..... 57
10108 ..... 41, 45 10725 .. ... 57
10109 ..... 87 10742 ..... 95
10111 ..... 43, 59, 87 10745 ..... 95
10112 ..... 59 10750 ..... 95
10114 ... .. 62
10117 ... .. 41, 43 6156X ... .. 87
10118 ..... 41, 43 6211X .. ... 47, 49
10120 ..... 97 6368X ..... 43
10130 ..... 98, 99, 100 6362X ..... 53
10131 ... .. 98, 99, 100 6485X .. ... 97
10133 ..... 87, 91
10137 ..... 43
10144 .. ... 98, 99, 100
10145 ... .. 47, 49, 51, 53, 89, 97
10157 ... .. 41
10159 ... .. 45
10166 ..... 43
10167 ..... 55, 56
10168 ..... 57
10169 ..... 41
10171 ..... 91
10187 ..... 55
10201 ..... 91
10204 ..... 87
10205 .. ... 47, 49
10206 ..... 91
10210 ..... 49, 87, 89, 97
10213 ..... 87
10216 ..... 46, 51, 53, 59, 87, 89
10219 ..... 91, 98, 99, 100
10224 ..... 45
10226 ..... 56
10228 ..... 55, 56, 57, 59, 85, 87,
89, 91, 95
10229 ... .. 47, 49, 59, 69, 70, 71,

72,73,74,75,76, 77,
78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83,
84, 87, 89, 97

10230 ..... 43, 47, 49, 51, 85, 89,
91, 95

10231 ..... 54, 69, 85

10232 ..... 46, 49, 51, 54, 87, 89,
91, 95

10233 ..... 47

10301 ..... 49, 89

10303 ..... 46, 49, 91, 98, 99, 100

10305 ..... 87

10312 ... .. 89

10313 ..... 46, 51, 53, 89

10314 .. ... 89

10430 ..... 47, 49

10435 ... .. 46, 47, 51, 53, 89
87





